
 

 

Administrator’s 
Guide 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

This guide has been validated and reviewed for accuracy. The instructions and descriptions it 
contains are accurate for Abacus Manager. However, succeeding versions and guides are 
subject to change without notice. MirrorPlus Technologies Inc. assumes no liability for 
damages incurred directly or indirectly from errors, omissions or discrepancies between the 
software and the guide.  

All intellectual property rights in this work belong to MirrorPlus Technologies Inc. The 
information contained in this work must not be reproduced or distributed to others in any form 
or by any means, electronic or mechanical, for any purpose, without the prior permission of 
MirrorPlus Technologies, or used except as expressly authorized in writing by MirrorPlus 
Technologies Inc. 

Copyright © 2008 MirrorPlus Technologies. All Rights Reserved. 

All company, brand, and product names are referenced for identification purposes only and 
may be trademarks or registered trademarks that are the sole property of their respective 
owners. 

 

Disclaimer 

Copyright 

Trademarks 



 

 

Table of Contents 
About This Guide ........................................................................................................................................ 6 

Purpose of this Guide ............................................................................................................................................ 6 
Who should read this Guide .................................................................................................................................. 6 
How this Guide is organized.................................................................................................................................. 6 
Typographical Conventions ................................................................................................................................... 7 
How to Get in Touch ............................................................................................................................................. 8 

Chapter 1- Introduction .............................................................................................................................. 9 
Product Overview ....................................................................................................................................... 9 
How the system works ................................................................................................................................. 9 

Abacus Core Components ....................................................................................................................................... 9 
Client Components ................................................................................................................................................ 10 
Configuration Management and Reporting Component ...................................................................................... 10 
Data Collection and Consolidation Components ................................................................................................. 10 

Using the Abacus Manager ........................................................................................................................ 11 
Setting up the Abacus Manager ........................................................................................................................... 12 
Navigating through the Abacus Manager Windows ............................................................................................ 12 

Chapter 2 Abacus Activities...................................................................................................................... 14 
Accessing Activity screen ........................................................................................................................ 14 
Filtering the Activity list ............................................................................................................................. 15 

Setting Filter ........................................................................................................................................................ 15 
Entering Manual Activity to the Database ........................................................................................................... 18 
Refresh Data ........................................................................................................................................................ 20 
Exporting Activity Information ........................................................................................................................... 21 
View Options ........................................................................................................................................................ 25 
Setting the display options for the Activities List ....................................................................................................... 26 
Assigning Project info ......................................................................................................................................... 28 
Unmapped Items .................................................................................................................................................. 30 
Mapping the Unmapped item .............................................................................................................................. 30 

Chapter 3 Abacus Projects........................................................................................................................ 33 
Accessing Projects Screen ........................................................................................................................ 33 

Adding a New Project to Abacus ......................................................................................................................... 34 
Changing Project Preferences using Project Editor ............................................................................................. 36 
Advanced menu items in the Project List ............................................................................................................ 38 
Importing your Project list from an existing Database ........................................................................................ 39 

Chapter 4 Abacus Settings ........................................................................................................................ 49 
Configuring Abacus Settings ..................................................................................................................... 49 

The Abacus Settings Window.............................................................................................................................. 49 
Users .................................................................................................................................................................... 50 
Defining Billing Options ...................................................................................................................................... 57 
Manual Activities ................................................................................................................................................ 59 
Global Attributes .................................................................................................................................................. 60 
Tracking ................................................................................................................................................................ 64 
Tracking Rules ....................................................................................................................................................... 66 
Client Status ......................................................................................................................................................... 75 
Manager Data ...................................................................................................................................................... 76 
Central  Data Sync ................................................................................................................................................. 77 

Chapter 5 Abacus Reports ........................................................................................................................ 78 
Accessing Reports Screen ........................................................................................................................ 78 

Creating Report ................................................................................................................................................... 79 
Different Options from Report Toolbar ............................................................................................................... 80 
Custom Reports ....................................................................................................................................................... 81 
Web Reports ........................................................................................................................................................ 81 

Chapter 6 Abacus Summary ..................................................................................................................... 83 
Accessing Summary Screen ..................................................................................................................... 83 



 

 

Searching Summaries .......................................................................................................................................... 84 
Removing Summary Report ................................................................................................................................ 84 
Exporting Summary Report ................................................................................................................................. 84 

Chapter 7 Abacus Devices ......................................................................................................................... 85 
Accessing Device Screen ......................................................................................................................... 85 

Adding a New Device ........................................................................................................................................... 86 
Modifying a Device ............................................................................................................................................. 89 
Tracking Devices ................................................................................................................................................. 91 
Configuring Devices ............................................................................................................................................ 91 

Copy Terminals ......................................................................................................................................... 92 
Adding Copy Terminal ........................................................................................................................................ 92 

Chapter 8 Abacus Media .......................................................................................................................... 96 
Accessing the Media Screen ..................................................................................................................... 96 

Adding New Media ............................................................................................................................................. 97 
Setting your Media option ...................................................................................................................................... 98 

Chapter 9 Abacus Paper Sizes .................................................................................................................. 99 
Accessing Paper Sizes Screen .................................................................................................................. 99 

Creating New Paper Size ................................................................................................................................... 100 
Modifying the Paper Size .................................................................................................................................. 100 
Importing Paper Sizes ........................................................................................................................................ 101 
Manage Paper Sizes Master List ........................................................................................................................ 105 

Chapter 9 Abacus Pricing ....................................................................................................................... 108 
Accessing Pricing Screen ....................................................................................................................... 108 
Corp Codes ............................................................................................................................................. 109 

Adding New Corp Codes ................................................................................................................................... 109 
Modifying Corp Codes ...................................................................................................................................... 110 
Removing Corp Code ........................................................................................................................................ 110 

Price Catalogs ......................................................................................................................................... 111 
Adding a new Price Catalogue .......................................................................................................................... 111 

Price Models ........................................................................................................................................... 112 
Entering Flat Pricing .......................................................................................................................................... 112 
Entering Scaled Pricing ........................................................................................................................................ 113 
Modifying Individual Pricing ............................................................................................................................ 115 
Deleting Scaled Pricing ..................................................................................................................................... 116 

Chapter 11 Abacus Clients...................................................................................................................... 117 
Accessing Clients screen ........................................................................................................................ 117 

Adding Client in the Client List ......................................................................................................................... 118 
Deleting Client .................................................................................................................................................. 119 
Importing Client ................................................................................................................................................ 120 

Chapter 12 Tools ..................................................................................................................................... 126 
Manager Display Options .......................................................................................................................... 126 
Central Server Synch Settings ................................................................................................................ 127 
Add Manual Activity ................................................................................................................................ 128 
Define Custom Fields ............................................................................................................................. 129 
Archive and Restore Activities ........................................................................................................................ 130 

Archive & Purge Activities ............................................................................................................................... 130 
Restore Activities .............................................................................................................................................. 132 

Map Items ............................................................................................................................................... 134 
Remap Device ..................................................................................................................................................... 134 
Remap Projects ................................................................................................................................................... 135 
Unmapped Items .................................................................................................................................................. 136 
Aliases ............................................................................................................................................................... 137 

Troubleshooting ...................................................................................................................................... 137 
Activity Queue ................................................................................................................................................... 137 
Server Connections .............................................................................................................................................. 139 

Default Options ...................................................................................................................................... 140 
Chapter 13 Importing ............................................................................................................................. 142 



 

 

Importing Projects .................................................................................................................................. 142 
Importing Windows Users ...................................................................................................................... 147 
Importing Paper Sizes............................................................................................................................. 150 

Chapter 14 Exporting ............................................................................................................................. 155 
Exporting Data through ePremier ........................................................................................................... 155 
Exporting Activities................................................................................................................................ 158 
Exporting Projects .................................................................................................................................. 164 

Index ......................................................................................................................................................... 168 

 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         6 of 170 
 

About This Guide 
Purpose of this Guide 

This user guide is designed to provide user-friendly, detailed instructions for performing all tasks associated 
with using the Abacus. This document attempts to communicate a certain level of detailed understanding 
about Abacus and its system functions to the administrators. The document lists all activities and narrates 
the entire process logic that will be built into the application. 

 

Who should read this Guide 

This guide is intended for administrator of Abacus product. This document helps the users to integrate 
Abacus with third-party applications. The document also provides step-by-step procedures to retrieve data 
from the third-party applications to the Abacus database. 

 

How this Guide is organized  

This guide is divided into the following chapters: 

Chapter 1 – Introduction explains the overview of Abacus Manager and summary of how it works. 

Chapter 2 – Abacus Activities explains how to filter activities, set filter and assign project information. 

Chapter 3 – Abacus Projects explains the process of adding new project, changing project preferences 
and importing project list from the existing database. 

Chapter 4 – Abacus Reports explains the process of creating report and explains about custom report 
and web report respectively. 

Chapter 5 – Abacus Summary explains the process to search, remove, and create summary. 

Chapter 6 – Abacus Devices explains adding, modifying, and tracking the devices and also explains how 
to add copy terminals. 

Chapter 7 – Abacus Media explains how to add and set media. 

Chapter 8 – Abacus Paper Sizes explains the process to create, modify, and manage paper sizes master 
list. 

Chapter 10 – Abacus Pricing explains about Corp Code, Price Catalog, and Price Models. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         7 of 170 
 

Chapter 11 – Abacus Client explains how to add, delete, and import client. 

Chapter 12 – Abacus Tools explains all the existing tools in Abacus. 

Chapter 13 – Importing explains the process to import projects, windows users, and paper sizes. 

Chapter 14 – Exporting explains the process of exporting data through ePremier, exporting activities and 
projects respectively. 

 

Typographical Conventions 

Before you start, it is important to understand the typographical conventions used in this guide. 

This Represents 

Bold Menu, any option on the menu, radio button, check box, 
command button or a link. 

 
A note, providing additional information about a certain topic. 

 
An important message not to be ignored. 

 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         8 of 170 
 

How to Get in Touch 

The following section provides information on how to obtain support for documentation and software. 

 
Documentation Support 

For any questions, comments or suggestions on the documentation, contact us by email at 
abacussupport@mirrorplus.com  

Technical Support 

If you have any problems, questions or suggestions regarding this software, email us at 
abacussupport@mirrorplus.com.  While contacting technical support, please have the following information 
ready: 

 Abacus version 

 The operating system 

 A description of the steps leading to the problem 

 The exact message that appeared when the problem occurred, or any other message that 
appeared on your screen 
 

For additional information:  

Please contact: MirrorPlus Technologies Inc via email, and / or phone: 

Email: abacussupport@mirrorplus.com 

Phone: 1-877 TRY ARC1 (Option 2 for Abacus Support) 

www.mirrorplus.com 

mailto:abacussupport@mirrorplus.com�
mailto:abacussupport@mirrorplus.com�
mailto:abacussupport@mirrorplus.com�
http://www.mirrorplus.com/�


 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         9 of 170 
 

Chapter 1- Introduction 
Product Overview 
The Abacus Print Cost Recovery System is designed to provide unattended tracking and reporting of all 
printing and plotting requests for an AEC office. 

Using the system, you will be able to provide billing data for your clients on a project by project basis, so 
that you may properly assign costs associated with printing to an individual project, and also, to provide 
you with the information necessary to bill your client for reimbursable expenses incurred when plotting or 
printing. You can also collect data on print requests, which are not assigned to a particular project, in order 
to better help you to manage the overhead costs associated with printing and plotting activities which may 
not be reimbursable. 

The Abacus Print Recovery System is composed of several modules which have been installed for you on 
your network. Your reprographics provider has preconfigured much of the system based upon information 
that you may have provided them; however there will be an ongoing need to keep the system up to date so 
that it will continue to provide you with accurate information for your printing activities. 

 

How the system works 
Each time a print or plot is sent by a user on your network, the Abacus Tracking Server will intercept the 
print request, and trigger a billing pop-up for the user to fill out which will contain information regarding the 
project, the print media, and the reason for the print. 

Once the information has been entered, the data will be added to the Abacus database, where you may 
access it to prepare reports on your printing activity. 

Several applications are involved in this process, and have been preconfigured for you by your 
Reprographics provider. Here is a summary listing of the applications involved, and a short description of 
what they each do: 

 

Abacus Core Components 

Abacus Database: The Abacus Database automatically collects project and print information each time a 
user on the system prints a document to a printer. The database records information relating to the date 
and time of the request, the user, the project and project phase, as well as the media type, size and 
number of copies requested. This information is used by the Abacus Manager and reports to provide you 
with a variety of reports tailored for your individual billing needs. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         10 of 170 
 

Abacus Server: The Abacus Server is IIS based multiuser component that provides communication with all 
other Abacus components. Whenever a print job is submitted by the user, Abacus Server stores some 
detailed information to log files.  Abacus Server runs Dispatcher Service for prompting a billing popup for 
the user whenever the user submits a print. 

Abacus Data Scheduler: The Abacus Data Scheduler which runs on the server allows creating, 
modifying, and scheduling the data import jobs, Repro Desk jobs, KIP log files jobs, OCE Account center 
jobs, etc. The Abacus Data Scheduler runs all the jobs scheduled at regular intervals based on the job 
schedule. To run the scheduled job, Abacus Schedule service should be running at all times. 

Client Components 

Abacus Tracking: The Abacus Tracking is responsible for intercepting and interpreting print requests 
submitted by users on the network. The Abacus Tracking component usually runs on the Print Server on 
the network. As the user submits a print request, the print data is examined by either the Windows Print 
Notification System or the Abacus Print Processor. This information is then written to Abacus Database by 
Abacus Tracking. The Abacus Tracking can be installed on multiple computers based on the 
requirements. The Abacus Tracking can also be installed on a workstation computer to track the local 
printers, which are not able to track from the Print Server. 

Abacus Billing Popup: The Abacus Billing Popup is a service, which runs on each workstation in the 
customer’s network. Each time a print is requested the Abacus Billing Popup window will pop-up and 
provide the user with menu options allowing them to reference a particular project and billing purpose for 
each print that they produce. 

Configuration Management and Reporting Component 

Abacus Manager: The Abacus Manager provides the system administrator with the ability to set up 
projects, printers, users and media information for tracking. This component can be accessed by anyone at 
the customer site with a valid user ID and password. The Abacus Manager will also allow you to configure 
all printer / user permissions on the system and prepare reports on your printing activity. 

Data Collection and Consolidation Components 

Abacus Central Database: The Abacus Central Database runs on a server located at the Reprographers 
office. Abacus can be configured so that billing information from the client office will upload to the Central 
Database automatically. 

Abacus Central Server:  The Abacus Central Server allows the hosting reprographer to connect to, and 
consolidate billing information from client offices running the Abacus Cost Recovery system. 

Of these applications there are only two which will require your attention. These are the Abacus Manager, 
and the Abacus Billing Pop-Up. This document focuses on the Abacus Manager. The Abacus Billing Pop-
Up is detailed in the “Abacus User Guide”. 

 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         11 of 170 
 

Using the Abacus Manager 
The Abacus Manager is generally installed on a single workstation within your office network. This 
workstation should be the one which is normally available to the Abacus Administrator. To launch the 
application on that machine, go to the Start Menu, select All Programs, and find the folder named “Abacus 
Manager”. Inside this folder, you may click on the application labeled “Abacus Manager” to start the 
application. 

 
Figure 1: Abacus Manager (Administration) screen 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         12 of 170 
 

Setting up the Abacus Manager 

Before you begin using the Abacus system for print tracking, populate the database with the specific 
project and user information that you would like to assign to the print requests. 

There are several areas which you may need to define: 

 Clients 

 Projects 

 Phases 

 Departments 

 Users  

 Devices  

 Media 

 Paper Sizes 

 Pricing 

Navigating through the Abacus Manager Windows 

Most of the Windows in the Abacus Manager are broken into two halves. The left side is generally a listing of 
items which have already been defined, and the right side is an edit window which will allow you to modify the 
attributes for the selected list item.  



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         13 of 170 
 

 
Figure 2: Abacus Manager Window 

Most of the lists in Abacus Manager have advanced menus associated with them which can expose 
advanced options. To activate the Advanced menu, right click on the main item, or any individual list item to 
display the menu. 

As you define the main items in Abacus, you need to save your changes as you go along in order to insure 
that they are properly recorded into the database. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         14 of 170 
 

Chapter 2 
Abacus Activities 
For each print request that is captured by the system, a complete record of the request is stored in the 
Abacus Database. These records can be viewed, edited and sorted in the Activity window. 

Accessing Activity screen 
Follow the given procedure to access the Activity screen. 

Click View Windows Activity from the main menu or click  from the icon bar of the Abacus 
Home Page. The Activity screen appears.  

 

Figure 3: Activity screen 

The Activity screen is split into two frames: the Activity List on the left hand side and the 
Activity Options on the right hand side. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         15 of 170 
 

You can remove the Activity Options frame in order to get a wider view of the data in the Activity list by 

clicking  (Show/Hide icon) below the main menu. 

There are several tools available to the Abacus Administrator that helps you to view and update the 
information stored in the Activity section of the Abacus Database. 

Filtering the Activity list 
You can filter the activity list by:  

 Project 

 Device 

 Media 

 Billing Code 

 Date 

 Type 

 Tracking Mode 

 Job Status 

 Users 

 Machine Name ( Print Form) 

 Department 

 Location Key 

 Provider Key 

 Data Scheduler Job 

This makes it easy for you to find all the records for a given project and this enables you to quickly review 
the records and helps you to find out any missing information prior to billing. 

Setting Filter 

Follow the given procedure to set filter for the activity list. 

1. Select Basic or Advanced option from the Filter By field.  

If you select Basic: 

a)   Select the criteria to filter by from the given drop-down list. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         16 of 170 
 

 

The procedure is same after this for both the Basic and Advanced options, so we will discuss it at the end 
of this section 

If you select Advanced:  

b) Select the Start Date and the End Date from the calendar displayed. This enables you 
to review activities by a date range. 

c) Click Select Project. The Select Project window appears.  

 
Figure 4: Select Projects window 

i. From the Filter Options section, select either Select All option or Select From List 
option or Unassigned option. 

 Select All – If you click Select All option, all the projects within 
the list of Available Items get selected. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         17 of 170 
 

 Select From List – If you click Select From List option, you 
can select the check boxes adjacent to the projects name from 

the list of Available Items and click  and the selected 
projects get added within the list of Selected Filter Items. 

 Unassigned – If you click the Unassigned option, the list of 
unassigned projects are displayed within the list of Available 
Items. Select the check boxes adjacent to the projects name 

from the list of Available Items and click  and the 
selected projects get added within the list of Selected Filter 
Items. 

ii. Click Select. The selected projects get included for which you can apply filter. 

d) Similarly, select Devices, Media, Billing Codes, Users, Departments, Print From, Location 
Key, and Provider Key.  

2. Select Include Billed/Closed items also check box if you want to include the billed/ 
closed items in filter. 

3. Select Apply Nested Filters check box if you want to apply nested filters in the search 
items. 

4. Click Apply Filter to apply the selected filter for the search item. 

5. To reset the activity list so that it will display all records, click Clear Filter link. 

6. To manage the filter criteria, click Manage Filter Criteria. The Manager Filter Criteria 
dialog box appears. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         18 of 170 
 

 
Figure 5: Manager Filter Criteria dialog box 

a)   Enter the current filter criteria in the Name text box and click Save. The filter criteria get 
included within the Manage existing filters list box. To delete any criteria, select the 
filter criterion from the list of Manage existing filters and click Delete. The filter criterion 
gets removed from the list. 

b) Click Close to close the dialog box. 

7. From the Make Changes to Data section, you can enter manual activity to database, 
refresh data, and also export the activity data. 

Entering Manual Activity to the Database 

If you have run copies or generated copies from a scanner that are not being viewed on your network, you 
may wish to enter this information manually into the database in order to produce a comprehensive billing 
report for your Client.. 

1. To add a manual Activity, click Enter Manual Activity link from the options frame, and 
the Manual Activity window will appear. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         19 of 170 
 

 
Figure 6: Manual Activity window 

2. In the Job details section: 

a) Enter the job name in the Job Name text box. (Mandatory field) 

b) Select the job type from the Job Type drop-down list. (Mandatory field) 

c) Select the status of the job from the Status drop-down list. (Optional) 

3. In the Billing Information section: 

a)  Select the Enable Search check box to allow exploring. 

b)  Select the project from the Project List drop-down list. (Mandatory field) 

c)  Select the phase from the Phase List drop-down list. (Optional) 

d)  Select the billing code for the job from the Billing Code drop-down list. (Mandatory field) 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         20 of 170 
 

e)   You can enter the quantity of the original prints and user name in the Original Prints 
and User Name text boxes respectively. (Optional) 

f)   Select the date / time when the print was given from the Date drop-down list. (Optional) 

g)   To allow the system to track your costs and charges, enter the required information in 
the Pricing section. 

h)   Click the Printer and Media Settings to establish the advanced options like, printer, 
media selection, paper size, machine name, and number of copies from/in the relevant 
fields and click OK.  

 
Figure 7: Advanced Options dialog box 

4. Click Add to add the manual activity details and the data gets recorded in the database. 

 
Figure 8: Manual Activity screen 

Refresh Data 
 Click Refresh Data to display the activity that you have entered manually on the ‘Activity 

Screen’. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         21 of 170 
 

 

Exporting Activity Information 

You can use third party software system for billing or storing your print activity information. The Abacus 
Manager provides a simple means to export the data from its database into a delimited file for import into 
another system.  

1.  Click Export Activity Data and the Data Export Job Details window appears. 

 
Figure 9: Enter Data Export Job Details window 

2.  Click Next to continue. The Export Option Page window appears. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         22 of 170 
 

 
Figure 10: Export Option Page window 

3.   Select the check box adjacent to the fields that you want to export from the Export 
Fields list box. You can click Select All to select all the fields within the Export Fields 
list box. Click Clear All to deselect all the selected fields within the list box. You can click 
Move Up or Move Down to change the field’s place. 

4. Select the column from the Column drop-down list that enables to make the exported 
data fit within other reports without modifications. 

5. Select the sort order from the Order drop-down list.  

6. Click Next to continue. The Export Settings Page window appears. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         23 of 170 
 

 
Figure 11: Export Settings Page window 

7. From the Export File Information section, enter the file path in the File Path box or click 

 (browse button) to select the file path from the Brose for Folder dialog box. 

8. Enter the file name in the File Name text box.  

9. To verify user authentication, click User Authentication. The User Authentication 
dialog box appears. (Optional) 

 
Figure 12: User Authentication dialog box 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         24 of 170 
 

 Enter the valid user credentials in the Domain/Username and Password text 
boxes respectively and click Save to save the settings. 

10.  From the Export Options section, select the column delimiter from the Column 
Delimiter drop-down list. You may select CSV, Tab or Custom Delimiter format for 
compatibility with a third party application and set options for row and column settings. 

11. Select Replace Column Delimiter with spaces check box to replace the column 
delimiter with spaces. 

12. Select Column Headers check box to set the field names into your file as the first row of 
data. 

13. Enter/select the row delimiter and column specifier in/from the Row Delimiter and 
Column Specifier box. Column Specifier will specify each column with the symbol 
indicated in the box. E.g.( “ ). 

14. Select the Active Projects Only check box to export the active projects only. 

15. Click Next to continue. The Finish Job window appears. 

 
Figure 13: Finish Job window 

16. Here, you can check the Job Information and File Information of the Project that you want 
to export. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         25 of 170 
 

17. Click Advanced Options to configure pre and post program execution. The Pre & Post 
Program Execution dialog box appears as shown. 

 
Figure 14: Configure Pre & Post Program Execution dialog box   

Select the required options.  

 If you want a particular job to be executed before other jobs, select the Pre Job 
Execution Option check box and select the required option. The options are 
External Program and Abacus Job. You can choose either of the two options 
and select the external program path or the Abacus job as per your requirement. 

 If you want a particular job to be executed before other jobs, select the Post Job 
Execution Options check box and select the required option. The options are 
External Program and Abacus Job. You can choose either of the two options 
and select the external program path or the Abacus job as per your requirement. 

18. Click Configure to configure the settings. 

19. Click Finish in the Finish Job window after completing the required data entry. 

View Options 

Your Activity list may grow to be quite large, and will need to be represented in Pages. 

The title bar of the Activities window will display the current page number being viewed and you can 
navigate between pages by clicking either the Next Page or Previous Page links. 

 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         26 of 170 
 

Setting the display options for the Activities List 

In some instances, you may want to view only certain columns in the activities list or you may prefer to 
change the number of items per page in the display.  

1. Click Set Columns to Display to modify the display options. The Activity Display 
Options dialog box appears. 

 
Figure 15: Activity Display Options dialog box 

a) You can select or deselect the check boxes adjacent to the column names to turn on and 
turn off any given column in the display. 

b) Set the number of items to be displayed per page. 

c) Click Save to save the settings. 

2. Click Save Changes to save all the given information.  



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         27 of 170 
 

Making Changes to the Activity List 

Before you create a billing report for a client or approve your activities list for billing by your reprographics 
provider, you may want to review the billable options in your activities list to insure that they are recorded 
correctly. In some cases, users may have elected not to assign a print request to a project, or they may 
have failed to properly select a media type. You can enter or change many of the billable parameters 
directly from the activity list. 

 
Figure 16: Activity List 

All the Activities must be approved before they appear in a report. This is a manual activity and can be 
performed by selecting the appropriate option from the drop-down list. Example: In the Job Status 
Column you can change the status from Pending to Accepted. 

You can copy the “Accepted” value to all the visible entries on the page. For this right-click on the Accepted 
value and select the required option from the Copy Down tools: 

 Select the Apply Down Empty to copy the value to all items below, that were not previously 
defined. 

 Select the Apply Down option to copy a chosen value to all items that exist below it in the 
active page.  

 

When using the Copy down control to assign project or media information to a range of activities in the 
Activity list, the copy down function will only affect items which are listed on the current page. This 
behavior is by design, and when used in conjunction with the Filtering options will allow you better control 
of how you assign properties in bulk. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         28 of 170 
 

Assigning Project info 
 

 
Figure 17: Activity List 

In the list above, several print jobs are missing their associated Project information. You can discover by 
reviewing the information in the activity list that all the activities belong to a single individual on your 
network, and you may know that this individual is only assigned to one project. Here you can use the filter 
control to filter the list by this one person, and then assign the first activity to their project by selecting 
appropriate option from the drop-down list in the projects column. 

Once you set the project information for this activity, you can also copy it to all of this persons print jobs. To 
do this right-click on the project name and click Apply Down from the pop-up menu. 

Click the Apply Down option to copy a chosen value to all items which exist below it in the active page. 

You can also select Apply Down Empty option to copy the value to all items below which were not 
previously defined. 

 
Figure 18: Pop-up options in Activity List 

Any time you change information in the options list, the database will track the last date and time and will 
find out item that was changed and who had changed it. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         29 of 170 
 

Click Modify Multiple Items option to update the multiple activities at one time. For this, select the required 
check boxes to enable the required fields and select the appropriate option from the given drop-down lists. 
You can provide Project Information, Media and Billing Codes, Global Phases information, Status and 
Comments information here for the Activity. 

 
Figure 19: Update Multiple Activities dialog box 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         30 of 170 
 

Unmapped Items 

The “Yellow” column in the activity list represents the unmapped items as shown. 

 
Figure 20: Unmapped items (Yellow column) 

Mapping the Unmapped item 

Follow the given procedure to map the unmapped item. 

1. Select the unmapped items from the Activity list. 

2. Right-click on the column and click Show Unmapped Items from the pop-up menu. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         31 of 170 
 

 
Figure 21: Show Unmapped Items menu 

The Unmapped Items for Selected Activity window appears. 

 
Figure 22: Unmapped Items for Selected Activity 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         32 of 170 
 

You have to search through individual tabs. If the information billed on imported Activity does not exist in 
Abacus, the item will be added as unmapped item.  

3. Find the item that is not mapped to Abacus Activity.  

4. Select the unmapped item. 

5. Select the existing item to re-map the unmapped item. 

6. Click the Re-map button. 

7. Click OK. The unmapped items gets mapped to the existing item. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         33 of 170 
 

Chapter 3 
Abacus Projects 
The Abacus Manager allows you to get all the information of the running projects. 

Accessing Projects Screen 
 Follow the given procedure to access the Projects screen. 

Click View Windows Projects from the main menu or click  from the icon bar of the 
Abacus Home Page. The Projects screen appears. The Projects screen is divided into two frames: The left 
hand frame lists the Projects Name and the right hand frame displays the detail report of the specific option 
as selected from the list. 

 
Figure 23: The Abacus Project window 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         34 of 170 
 

Prerequisites: Several items are to be defined before you can properly set up a project in Abacus. These 
include:  

 Project Name 

 Project number 

 Client 

 Departments 

 Price Catalogues 

 Default Billing Codes 

If these were not been defined, please refer to those sections of this manual first, before you enter a 
project in the system. 

Adding a New Project to Abacus 

Follow the given procedure to manually add a new project in Abacus. 

1. Right-click on the Projects from the project list and click Add New Project from the 
option. 

 
Figure 24: Add new Project option 

The Add New Project dialog box appears. 

 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         35 of 170 
 

Figure 25: Add New Project dialog box 

2. Enter the project number in the Project Number text box. 

3. Enter the project name in the Project Name text box. 

4. Click Add. The project gets added under Projects list. The project editor will display with 
additional options for this project. The Project Editor will allow you to associate several 
data fields with a particular project. These include: 

 Project Name – User entered Text, Required field 

 Project Number – User entered Text, Required field 

 Client – Selected from previously defined Client, not a required field 

 Department – Selected from previously defined Department, not a required field 

 Price Catalog – Selected from previously defined Price Catalogue, not a 
required field 

 Description – User entered text, not a required field 

 Default Billing Code – User can select a Billing Code from previously defined 
Billing Codes, not a required field.  

 Project Phase - Selected from previously defined Phase, or may be entered 
specifically for this project, not a required field 

5. Select a default billing code. All the print requests for this project will be pre-set to the 
default code. Users may change this code when they set up their print request however. 

6. Select the Active Status check box to set the project as active. Active 
projects will show in the billing pop-up, and will be displayed in the project 
list with a yellow folder. Inactive projects will not appear as choices in the 
billing pop-up, and will appear in the project list with a red folder. 

7. In the Other Settings section, you may define the phase list for the project. To do this, 
click Add New Phase link to define phase names and descriptions as per requirement. 

8. Click the Save Changes link to record your new information to the master database. 

 
 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         36 of 170 
 

Changing Project Preferences using Project Editor 

You can change the project preferences globally using the Project Editor window. These changes can be 
either global or based on the projects that you select. 

1. Click  from the icon bar of the home page of the Abacus Manager. The Project 
Editor window appears. 

 
Figure 26: Total Projects screen 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         37 of 170 
 

2. Select project(s) for which you want to apply the settings. To do this: 

a) Click Select Projects. The Select AddUpdateProjects window appears. 

 
Figure 27: Select AddUpdateProjects window 

b) From the Filter Options, select either Select All option or Select From List option or 
Unassigned option. 

 Select All – If you click Select All option, all the projects within the list of 
Available Items get selected. 

 Select From List – If you click Select From List option, you can select the 
check boxes adjacent to the projects name from the list of Available Items and 

click  and the selected projects get added within the list of Selected Filter 
Items. 

 Unassigned – If you click the Unassigned option, the list of unassigned projects 
are displayed within the list of Available Items. Select the check boxes adjacent 

to the projects name from the list of Available Items and click  and the 
selected projects get added within the list of Selected Filter Items. 

c) Click Select. The selected projects get included for which you can apply settings. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         38 of 170 
 

3. Select the client name from the Select Client drop-down and click Apply Client. 
Similarly, select Billing Code, Department, Price Catalog, Global Phases from the 
specified drop-down lists and apply the selections. The changes are applied to the 
selected projects or all the projects based on the filter. 

4. Click the required buttons.  

 Restore Default Phase: This allows you to set the default phase for the selected 
projects. 

 Apply InActive: This allows you to set the project status as Inactive for the 
selected projects.  

 Apply Delete: This deletes the selected projects from the project list. 

 Apply Active: This sets the project status as active for all the selected projects. 

 

Advanced menu items in the Project List 

At the Root level 

 
Figure 28: Menus at root level 

Right click the project list at the root level and it will allow you to add a new project and set up a project 
Import and Export to your project list. 

Additionally, you may also bring up an activities list for the selected department and change the project 
groupings on the tree and set your display options. 

 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         39 of 170 
 

 
Figure 29: Menu items at project level 

At the project level, the advanced menu option provides you with the ability to Import or export, add a new 
Phase, delete the selected project, and show activities for the selected project. 

Importing your Project list from an existing Database 

If you have an existing database of project information, you may use the Project Import feature to create 
your initial Abacus Project List. Follow the given procedure to export project list from an existing database. 

1. To access the import feature, left click on Projects and select Import Projects. 

 
Figure 30: Import Projects option 

The Enter Data Import Job Details window appears. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         40 of 170 
 

 
Figure 31: Enter Data Import Job Details window 

2. Select the type of import you wish to perform from the Import Source drop-down list. 

3. Select Next to proceed. The Config file source window appears. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         41 of 170 
 

 
Figure 32: Config file source window 

4. Select the file type that you want to import from the Type drop-down list. 

5. Click  (browse button) to locate the actual file. 

6. You must specify if the file you are importing contains “Column Headers”. Column 
headers are descriptive fields which normally occur as the first row of data to describe 
the contents for each column below it. 

7. Click Next to continue. The Preview Import Data window appears, which displays the 
first few records from your file that allows you to select the worksheet containing the 
actual project records you wish to import. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         42 of 170 
 

 
Figure 33: Preview Import Data window 

8. Select the specific import options from the Import Options section. The options are: 

 Allow Duplicates: If you select this option, the data import will create a new 
record for each record contained within the file or database. This option should 
generally only be chosen when manually importing data into an empty table in 
the Abacus database. 

 Update Existing: If you select this option, the data will examine the primary key 
for each imported record, and check to see if it already exists within the Abacus 
database. If it does, the record will update the existing record. If it does not, it will 
be considered a new entry into the database. 

 Sync Data: If you select this option, the data will automatically synchronize with 
the imported data. 

9. Click Next to proceed. The Field Mappings window appears. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         43 of 170 
 

 
Figure 34: Field Mappings window 

10. The Abacus Database records three fields for each project.  

 Project Number 

 Project Name 

 Project Description 

 Project Status 

 Billing Code 

 Price Catalog 

 Client 

 Department 

Using the header drop-down list, you can select the appropriate column from your input file that relates to 
the required field. As you make your selection, the preview column will display the first record for the 
chosen column. It allows you to verify that the correct data is being imported for that field or not. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         44 of 170 
 

11. Click Next to continue. The Finish Job window appears as shown. 

 
Figure 35: Finish Job window 

12. The final screen allows you the ability to program certain defaults, which pertain to 
records that may be blank within your import data. You may also set the default status for 
all the imported projects to Active or inactive, which will enable you to hide new projects 
from your users you have had an opportunity to review them. 

 
Setting up an automated Project list Import 

If you keep a list of current projects elsewhere on your network, you may also set up a data link between 
the Abacus manager and your project list. This will automatically insure that the project list in Abacus is 
kept current. 

An automated link may be created to synchronize with a database or a file. 

 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         45 of 170 
 

To create an automated import of project information, please see the chapter on Importing from a 
database, later in this document. 

Exporting Project List Information 

From the advanced menu options, you may also choose to export your project information. To do this follow 
the given procedure. 

1. From the File menu, click Export  Projects. The Export Option Page window 
appears. 

 
Figure 36: Export Option Page window 

2. Select the check box adjacent to the fields that you want to export from the Export 
Fields list box. You can click Select All to select all the fields within the Export Fields 
list box. Click Clear All to deselect all the selected fields within the list box. You can click 
Move Up or Move Down to change the field’s place. 

3. Select the column from the Column drop-down list that enables to make the exported 
data fit within other reports without modifications. 

4. Select the sort order from the Order drop-down list.  



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         46 of 170 
 

5. Click Next to continue. The Export Settings Page window appears. 

 
Figure 37: Export Settings Page window 

6. From the Export File Information section, enter the file path in the File Path box or click 

 (browse button) to select the file path from the Browse for Folder dialog box. 

7. Enter the file name in the File Name text box.  

8. To verify user authentication, click User Authentication. The User Authentication 
dialog box appears. (Optional) 

 
Figure 38: User Authentication dialog box 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         47 of 170 
 

9. Enter the valid user credentials in the Domain/Username and Password text boxes 
respectively and click Save to save the settings. 

10. From the Export Options section, select the column delimiter from the Column 
Delimiter drop-down list. You may select CSV, Tab or Custom Delimiter format for 
compatibility with a third party application. and set options for row and column settings. 

11. Select Replace Column Delimiter with spaces check box to replace the column 
delimiter with spaces. 

12. Select Column Headers check box to set the field names into your file as the first row of 
data. 

13. Enter/select the row delimiter and column specifier in/from the Row Delimiter and 
Column Specifier box. Column Specifier will specify each column with the symbol 
indicated in the box. E.g.( “ ) 

14. Select the Active Projects Only check box to export the active projects only. 

15. Click Next to continue. The Finish Job window appears. 

 
Figure 39: Finish Job window 

16. Here, you can check the Job Information and File Information of the Project that you want 
to export. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         48 of 170 
 

17. Click Advanced Options to configure pre and post program execution. The Pre & Post 
Program Execution dialog box appears as shown. 

 
Figure 40: Configure Pre & Post Program Execution dialog box   

18. Select the required options.  

 If you want a particular job to be executed before other jobs, select the Pre Job 
Execution Option check box and select the required option. The options are 
External Program and Abacus Job. You can choose either of the two options 
and select the external program path or the Abacus job as per your requirement. 

 If you want a particular job to be executed before other jobs, select the Post Job 
Execution Options check box and select the required option. The options are 
External Program and Abacus Job. You can choose either of the two options 
and select the external program path or the Abacus job as per your requirement. 

19. Click Configure to configure the settings. 

20. Click Finish in the Finish Job window. 

 

 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         49 of 170 
 

 
 

Chapter 4 
Abacus Settings 
Configuring Abacus Settings 
The Abacus Settings window allows configuring several additional options in order to establish a very 
comprehensive list of tracking parameters within the system. Not all of these options are required, but are 
made available to you in the event that you can make use of them. 

To access the “Settings” window, select the settings icon from the icon bar, or the settings icon from the 
home page. 

The Abacus Settings Window 

The Settings window provides access to several areas of the application which will enable you to further 
customize the tracking environment for your network. These include: 

 
Figure 41: Settings window 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         50 of 170 
 

 Billing: You can add / assign Active Billing Codes and also add / modify Manual Activities 
Types such as ‘Fax’ and ‘Phone’. 

 Tracking: Enable application specific tracking. You can create / manage tracking rules and 
actions, can select ‘Project or Departments’ for the Access Policy, and also customize Billing 
Popup Settings. 

 Users & Groups: Assign security permissions for all users on your network, individually or 
by group. You can also import Users from Active Directory or by the domain. 

 Global Settings: Define company’s standard notes and you can ‘Add / Delete’ Global 
Phases to the Projects. 

 Central Server: Define and verify the connection between your abacus database and the 
Reprographers Central database. 

 Client Status: Review the installation status of Client Billing Popup throughout your network. 

 Manager Data: You can Add / Remove / Modify the Departments in the Projects. 

Users 

As you have seen in prior chapters, Abacus allows the system manager the ability to define how network 
users can interact with the Abacus system. To set these permissions on a user by the user basis, the 
users must first exist within the Abacus database. 

Users may be added one at a time or can be directly imported. You can directly import users either by 
‘Active Directory Import’ or by selecting ‘Import From Domain’ option. 

Prerequisites: Prior to creating users, you may first wish to define groups. If groups have not yet been 
defined, please refer to that section of this manual first, before you enter a user in the system. 

Importing Users from Your Network 

Prior to bulk importing users, it is a good idea to pre-define how the system will generate PIN numbers for 
the users. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         51 of 170 
 

 
Figure 42: Print Users section 

At the bottom of the User editor window, you will see options for generating user PIN numbers. If you wish 
to have Abacus automatically generate user PIN’s, then check the box labeled “Auto Generate PIN 
Numbers while Importing Users”. 

You may decide whether or not the PIN’s should be all numeric or mixed characters. Set the Maximum 
characters for PIN. The maximum characters allowed are 5. 

Importing users from Active Directory 

If you are running Active Directory, click Active Directory from the Print Users screen. 

 
Figure 43: Host Information dialog box 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         52 of 170 
 

 
 

21. Enter the name of your Active Directory server 

22. Enter a valid user name and password for the domain.  

23. Click OK to launch the import process. 

Importing Users from the Domain 

If you are not running Active Directory, you may import users from your Domain. 

 
Figure 44: Import Users From Domain window 

Select the Import from Domain option and then choose the Domain, the Server, and the Users that you 
wish to import. Click Import to launch the import process. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         53 of 170 
 

Adding users individually 

Users can be added to the system individually.  To add a new user, click Add Print User from the Print 
Users screen. 

 
Figure 45: Add New User dialog box 

For each user, you may define their user name and password, which will allow them to access to the 
manager. You can also provide Location Key and Department details where the user belongs to. 

The PIN can be manually assigned, or set to Auto-Generate by the system when the user is added. You 
may determine whether or not the Auto generated PIN is all numeric or mixed characters. 

You may then indicate which group the user should be associated with. You may select the groups from the 
pre-defined groups in the system, or you can create a new one from the Groups Editor. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         54 of 170 
 

 
Figure 46: Add New Group dialog box 

Generally, for easier administration, you might assign permissions at the group level. However, in some 
cases you may choose to override the group permissions, and assign them at the user level. If you wish to 
do this, you may enable or disable permissions by selecting check boxes in the permissions list. 

Max Job Count can be set at the user level to indicate the maximum number of print requests that the user 
may snooze through without entering billing information. This Max Job count may also be set at the group 
level. User values will supersede group values in that event. 

Click Add to save the changes for your new user. 

Defining Groups 

Administration of security for Abacus users is greatly simplified by defining security groups. 

As new employees are added to the system, they can be quickly assigned to an existing group, and will 
automatically inherit the permissions and rules that have been defined for others. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         55 of 170 
 

 
 

To create a new group, expand the Users and Groups item on the settings list, and then select the Groups 
icon. 

 

You may also add a new group, modify the group, and remove an existing group from the Users & Groups 
option in the left hand panel. 

 
Figure 47: User Groups screen 

In the Groups Editor, click Add Group to add a new group. The Add New Group window appears where 
you will be prompted to enter a name and description for the group. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         56 of 170 
 

 
Figure 48: Add New Group window 

You may then select the individual permissions that you would like to have associated with the users of that 
group. 

Group permissions deal with the ability to view, configure or manage information stored in the Abacus 
database. Once users have been assigned to a group, you may refer to the group when setting up rules to 
determine the print workflow for your users. 

In general, you would like to grant view permissions for the typical user and manage permissions to 
Administrators. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         57 of 170 
 

You may also set a Max Job Count value for users of this group. This will allow them to snooze through a 
set number of print requests before they are forced to enter billing information. This value may be set at the 
user level as well, and if so, the user value will override the group value. 

Once you have completed setting permissions from the group, you may click Add to save the settings to 
your database. 

Over time, you may wish to change one or more permissions that you have set. For this, click Modify in the 
groups Editor. You will then be allowed to change permissions, which will affect all users of the Group. 

Permissions set at the user level override permissions set at the group level, allowing you the to customize 
permissions for an individual without impacting a previously configured group. 

Defining Billing Options 
 

Creating Billing Codes 

Typically, print costs are either considered to be reimbursable or non-reimbursable. When a user on your 
network generates a print request, they may also specify a billing code to determine how the print will be 
used, and whether or not it is to be considered a client expense or an overhead expense. You may create 
and customize these codes to fit your needs. 

To open the Billing Code editor, click Settings from the main menu or select Settings icon from the Icon 
Bar. 

 
Figure 49: Settings  

The Settings Window is divided into two frames, the “Settings Tree” on the left hand side, and the 

“Settings Editor” on the right hand side. 

To create a new Billing code, expand the item labeled “Billing” on the tree by clicking the plus sign next to 
the name. You will then see two billing options, “Codes” and “Manual Activity Types”. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         58 of 170 
 

When you click on “Codes” the Settings Editor will update to display the Billing Codes Editor. 

 
Figure 50: Billing Codes Editor Screen 

To create a new code, click Add Billing Code. The Add New Billing Code dialog box appears. 

 
Figure 51: Add New Billing Code dialog box 

You need to enter the billing code name and remarks associated with the billing code in the Billing Code 
Name and Remarks text boxes respectively. Optionally, you may select whether or not this type of print 
activity is ‘Billable Item’. Select the Is Billable Item check box to mark it as a billable item.  

Click Add to add the information to the database. The new code will be displayed in the billing code list, 
which you can modify or delete when no longer required. 

 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         59 of 170 
 

 

Once billing codes have been defined, you may enable or disable them for any particular project. 

Manual Activities 

There may be one or more items such as scanning or manual copying which cannot be automatically 
tracked on your network. Abacus provides you with the ability to define and enter these items into the 
database, so that you may create comprehensive reports for your clients. 

To define a new Manual Activity type, click Manual Activity Types from the billing section of the Settings 
window in the left hand panel. 

 
Figure 52: Manual Activity Types Editor Screen 

To define a new activity type, click Add Manual Activity Type. The Add Billing Code dialog box appears. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         60 of 170 
 

 

Enter the type name, and the description associated with the type in the Billing Code Name and Remarks 
text boxes respectively. Click Add to add the new type, which will be stored in the database, and displayed 
in the types listing. 

Once defined, a manual type can be edited or removed at a later date as per requirement. 

Global Attributes 
 

Creating Global Notes 

Pre-defined Notes can be created to establish a print reason on the Abacus Billing Pop-Up. You may 
create a list of notes and use them on the system, as a time savings tool, and also to provide for consistent 
terminology in your reports. 

To create a new Global Note click “ToolsSettings” from the main menu, and expand the item labeled 
“Globals” from the settings list. You may then click on the item labeled “Notes” to display the Notes Editor. 

In the Notes Editor, click Add Global Note. The Add/Edit Notes dialog box appears. 

 
Figure 53: Add/Edit Notes dialog box 

Enter a new note in the Enter Global Notes text box. You may select the Set as default check box to set 
the global note as a default one. Click Add to update this information in your Database. You may edit or 
delete a Global Note any time as per your requirement. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         61 of 170 
 

 
Figure 54: Global Note added as default 

When a user submits a print request, the billing pop-up may allow them to enter a note to describe the 
reason for the print. They may choose from pre-defined Global notes, or enter a different reason in the 
notes area. 

 
Figure 55: Abacus Billing Entry screen 

Creating Project Phases 

The Abacus system stores a list of standard project phases which you can assign on a project by project 
basis. To create a standard phase, select “ToolsSettings” from the main menu, and expand the item 
named “Globals”. 

Under the “Globals” branch of the settings tree, you will find two options, “Notes” and “Phases”. When you 
click Phases, the Settings Editor will refresh to display the Global Phases editor. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         62 of 170 
 

 
Figure 56: Global Phases Editor screen 

To create a new Phase, click Add Global Phase. The Add Phase dialog box appears. 

 
Figure 57: Add Phase dialog box 

Enter the phase number and the phase name in the Phase Number and the Phase Name text boxes 
respectively. Select the Active check box to mark the phase as an active one. 

Click Add to add the new phase information, which will be stored into the Abacus database and will be 
displayed in the Phases list, which you can modify or remove as per requirement. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         63 of 170 
 

 

Figure 58: New Phase added 

You may also set project option that will dictate how the Standard Phases are to be 
added to projects. You may choose to have them added to all new projects, or to all 
projects. You may also set an option that will delete a standard phase from all projects 
if it is ever removed from the global phase list. 

 
Figure 59: Project Options 

Please make sure to click Save Project Options after you have made changes to the Standard Phase list. 
This will ensure that all of your changes are properly recorded to the database. 

 

Custom project phases can also be created from within the Project Editor, listed earlier in this guide. 

 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         64 of 170 
 

Tracking 
Application Extensions 

With Abacus, you may impose rules for printing based upon a number of different factors. One of these 
factors may be the types of applications that you wish to track. For example, perhaps you only want to 
track CAD output to a plotter, and do not wish to track color renderings being produced by your marketing 
department. If we tell the database to track print requests from .DWG files but not from .PSD files, we can 
accomplish this task. 

To set up important applications in the database, click the “App Extensions” item from the “Tracking” 
section of the settings tree. The Applications Extension screen is displayed in the right hand panel. 

 
Figure 60: Application Extensions screen 

To add application extension, click Add Application Extension. The Add New Application Extension 
dialog box appears. 

 

Enter the application name and the file formats associated with that application and separated by commas 
in the Application and Extension text boxes respectively. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         65 of 170 
 

Once defined, click Add and the application gets added in the Applications Extension list, which can be 
modified or removed at a later time based on requirement. 

 
Figure 61: Application added 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         66 of 170 
 

Tracking Rules 

You may not want to impose the same set of print tracking rules on all the users in your network. For 
example, you may not wish to track prints that are run in your accounting department. The Abacus system 
allows you to define rules for individuals, applications, and printers on your system so that you can tailor 
the system to suit your particular needs. 

Rules are actions which can be enabled or disabled based upon the User, the application or the printer 
that is being accessed. 

Prerequisites: Several items need to be defined before you can properly set up tracking rules in Abacus. 
These include: 

 Users 

 Groups 

 Application Extensions 

 Devices 

If these have not yet been defined, please refer to those sections of this manual first, before you enter a 
tracking rule in the system. 

To create a rule, click “Settings” from the home page or from Icon Bar. Then select “Tracking Tracking 
Rules” from the settings tree. From the Rules window, you may then click Add New Rule. 

If this rule affects some users, but not all, then first select the group that contains the user, and then select 
the user(s) that you want to be governed by the rule. After that, click OK. 

If the rule applied to print jobs only that are requested from certain applications, you may then select the for 
the applications(s) check box. Then select from a list of available application extensions to bind to this 
rule. Click OK. 

The next page covers devices. You may set rules to work with some printers. Select the printers on which 
you wish to apply the rule or select the Any Device check box and then click OK. 

You can also select Rule Condition Type as ‘Activity Type’ like Copy, Fax, Phone, RIP, Print, Scan, etc. 
Just select the items from the master list and then click OK. 

If you wish to apply the rule to the print jobs only that are related to the sheet size, you may then select if 
sheet size is not equal to, if sheet size equal to, if sheet size less than, etc. check boxes. Then select 
the size from a list of available sheet sizes to bind to this rule and click OK. 

You can also apply the Rule Condition Types by selecting if user name starts with, if machine name 
equals to, if device name not equals to, etc. check boxes in Tracking Rule Editor to tailor the system to 
suit your particular needs. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         67 of 170 
 

 
Figure 62: Tracking Rules Editor dialog box 

The final page allows you to set the type of tracking that you wish to impose with this new rule. 

 Silent - Tracks the print job, but does not invoke the billing pop-up. 

 Quota - Allows the user to send several print requests before being nagged by the Billing 
Popup. You will be shown a “Max Quota Prints” input box to set the number of prints the user 
may send. 

 Regular - This will trigger the pop-up and request the billing information from the user each 
time they send a print job. 

  No Tracking - This will bypass the collection of billing data for this type of print request. 

 
Figure 63: Select Action 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         68 of 170 
 

 
 

Once you have selected the tracking type, click Next where you will be asked to enter a name for this new 
rule. Click Finish when done to save the rule. 

 
Figure 64: Tracking Rules screen 

If changes are required, rules may be modified or deleted at any later date. 

The rules feature provides a great deal of flexibility in how you capture billing information from the system. 
In some cases Tracking Rules may impact a single print request. 

Defining the Access Policy 

You can allow users to access specific Projects according to their Client access. You can create new 
Access Policies either on Project basis or related to the Departments, they belong to.  

Access Policies can be set at the Group level or at the User level.  By Creating Access Policies a user can 
login into any machine in the network and will have access to only those Projects whom he is assigned to. 

 Example: In one company there are 50 users and they are divided into 3 groups: G1 (20 users), G2 (20 
users), and G3 (10 Users). Similarly there are 3 Access Policies: AP1 (10 projects), AP2 (10 projects), and 
AP3 (10 projects). We can apply a rule so that G1 has AP1, G2 has AP2, and G3 has AP3. Hence we can 
restrict the groups to view all the projects. They can have access only on the assigned projects. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         69 of 170 
 

 
Figure 65: Creating Access Policy using Projects 

 
Figure 66: Creating Access Policy using Departments 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         70 of 170 
 

 
Figure 67: Access Policies 

Once the Access policies are defined, you can add Users to the Group and grant ‘Customized 
Permissions’, which will be applicable to all the Users in that particular Group. 

 
Figure 68: Adding User to the Group 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         71 of 170 
 

Defining the Billing Popup settings 

As the users send print requests, the Abacus Billing Popup pops up where you need to enter project name 
and billing information related to their print job. You may configure the client to pop-up with every print 
request, or enable it to sit quietly in the background until a user’s quota has been met. 

To set up the Pop-Up options, click ‘Settings’ from the main menu, and then expand the item labeled 
“Tracking” on the settings list. When you then click “Billing Popup” the right hand screen displays the Pop-
Up Settings editor. 

 
Figure 69: Billing Popup Settings Editor screen 

Batch Printing Maximum Count: If you want to allow the specific users to make several prints, they need 
to define the billing information. You may establish a maximum number in the Batch Printing Maximum 
Count text box. In the example above, users will be allowed to send up to 10 print requests before the 
Abacus Billing Popup will interrupt them for billing information. 

Batch Printing Timeout (seconds): You can also set a timeout value to work with batch printing. This will 
be useful if the user is printing several sheets one at a time, and wants to consider it as a batch print job. In 
the example above, the value of 300 seconds will allow the user 5 minutes between prints in order to load 
and set up a complex print request. 

Maximum Snooze Time (seconds): When the Abacus Billing Popup appears, it may provide the user 
with a “Snooze Button”. Setting a snooze time, allows the user to delay in entering billing information for 
their printing until the snooze time elapses. You may disable snoozing altogether, by setting this value to 
“0”. This will hide the snooze button from the user. 

Maximum Times User can click Snooze button between Activity Record: Some users, will of course, 
get used to clicking the snooze button every time if it is offered and will quickly adapt the habit of putting off 
their billing assignments indefinitely. For this reason, you will probably want to impose a maximum number 
of times that the snooze button may be used. 

 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         72 of 170 
 

Billing Popup cache refresh interval: The Billing Popup does not connect directly with the Abacus 
Database. Therefore, it needs to communicate with the Abacus Server to get the updates for the project list 
and other data. You can set an interval in ‘Seconds’, which will cause all Pop-ups to check in with the 
Communication Server which allows downloading the latest information. 

After you have finished entering the values for your Popup settings, click Save to record the changes to 
your database. 

 
Figure 70: 

Pop-Up display settings allow you to configure the required options that should be made available or 
unavailable to the user before the user is allowed to print. 

For each display option, you may enter a name for the option and select whether it should be a required 
field or not and whether the field can be modified by the user. 

Project - This allows the user to choose the Project that the print job will bill to. If enabled, a drop-down box 
will allow the user to select the projects that are previously defined in the Abacus Manager. 

Phase – Many users will wish to track their expenses through each phase of a project. If phase is enabled, 
the user can select phase from a list of previously defined phases for the selected project. 

Billing Code – Typically set to either reimbursable or non reimbursable, if enabled, the user may select 
from a list of available choices. 

Media – For each printer, Abacus maintains a list of paper types which should be present on a particular 
machine. If enabled, the user may select from available choices, or select the default. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         73 of 170 
 

 

Frequently, it may be required that the user enters some notes describing the reason for the print. If 
enabled, the user may select from the pre-defined notes, or may enter a new reason for the print request. 

 

 
Figure 71: Additional Pop-up Options 

Additional options can be selected to provide user access to customizable Pop-Up features, or to provide 
access to print activity lists and user activity lists. You can also customize the project list display and phase 
list display on the billing pop-up. 

Below you can see the figure depicting the Abacus Billing Popup. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         74 of 170 
 

 
Figure 72: Abacus Billing Entry 

 Project List - You can select the Project that should be billed for the Print Job. Example: 
‘Test Project2’. The Project drop-down contains the Project name, the Project number, or 
both. 

 Phase List - You can select the Phase the print should be billed to. Example: ‘Construction’. 

 Billing Codes - You can change the billing codes from ‘Reimbursable’ to ‘Non 
Reimbursable’, if required. 

 Paper Type - You can select the Paper Type as ‘Bond’, ‘Letter’, etc. The list of media has 
been pre-configured by the Administrator in the Abacus Manager.  

 Snooze - Click snooze if you prefer billing later. 

 Unbilled Jobs Section - The top of the Abacus Billing Popup displays the name of the 
document which is printed. ‘Device Name’ gives the information about the printer you send 
the job to. ‘Originals / Copies’ provide the information on how many pages are in the original 
document and how many copies of it are requested. 

 Quick Select Button - You have 5 Quick Selecting Buttons above the Project field. You can 
start complete answers in each of these billing fields into the buttons for your most common 
billing selections. Just fill as much information as you can into the fields and then press the 
button you wish to retrieve the data. 

 Comments - The Comment field can help quickly identify print jobs later on. Selecting a pre-
defined comment makes it clear why the print job was run, eliminating confusion and better 
understand cost. 

 Enable Batch Printing mode - You use Abacus Batch Printing Function when you have a 
bunch of printing jobs that you know would be billed to the same project. E.g. If you printed a 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         75 of 170 
 

Project and you know that your next 12 printing jobs will be billed under the same Project. 
You should click ‘Enable Batch Printing Mode’ and enter 12 under the box. Abacus will 
display the message in the System Tray rather than presenting the whole billing Popup. 

 Project Favorites - We can add some selected projects to favorites. Display settings for 
projects and phases are given here. 

 Popup Preferences - Position of the Popup screen displayed is set here. The columns to be 
displayed are also set here.  

 Server Settings - The details of the Billing Popup server are shown here. 

 General Preferences - The task bar balloon tips can be enabled /disabled here. 

 

Figure 73: Abacus Billing Entry 

Client Status 

To tack properly every print request on your network, you need to ensure that the Abacus Billing Popup 
application is installed on every workstation in your network. 

The Billing Pop-up communicates with other modules of the Abacus system in order to pass along the print 
information to the database, as well as to pull project information from the database to present to the user. 
We can therefore communicate with the individual instances of the billing pop-up to determine where it is 
installed and at what version it is running. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         76 of 170 
 

 
 

 

Figure 74: Settings 

Billing Pop-Up Status 

The Billing Pop-Up Status window provides a view of installed pop-up clients on your network. You will 
want to review this listing periodically to insure that each workstation on your network is running the billing 
pop-up, and that it is a current version of the product for compatibility with the other Abacus components. 

 

Figure 75: Billing Pop up Status sceen 

Manager Data 
Departments 

 

Figure 76: Settings 

You may wish to generate billing reports broken down by Department. In order to do this, you first need to 
define departments in the Abacus database. From the Settings tree, expand the link named “Manager 
Data” then click “Departments” to view the Departments editor. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         77 of 170 
 

 

Figure 77: Departments Editor screen 

To add a new Department, click Add Department. The Add New Department dialog box appears. 

 
Figure 78: Add New Department dialog box 

Enter the name of the department and the description related to the department in the Name and 
Description text boxes respectively. Then click Add. The new department gets added under the 
Departments list. 

You can modify or remove the Departments at any later date as per requirement.  

Central  Data Sync 

The Central Data Sync window is set up by your Reprographics Provider, and is used to automatically 
transfer activity information back to their offices for reporting. This area also contains the registration details 
for your Abacus License. There are no user editable fields in this section. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         78 of 170 
 

Chapter 5 
Abacus Reports 
The Abacus system ships with several pre-defined reports built-in. These reports can be customized by 
date range, Client, Project, Printer or Media and can be sorted by several criteria. 

Accessing Reports Screen 
Follow the given procedure to access the reports screen. 

Click View Windows Reports from the main menu or click  from the icon bar of the Abacus 
Home Page. The Reports screen appears. The Reports screen is divided into two frames:  The left hand 
frame consists of list of Reports and the right hand frame consists of Report Options. 

 
Figure 79: Reports screen 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         79 of 170 
 

The Abacus system ships with several pre-defined reports built-in. These reports can be customized by 
date range, Client, Project, Printer or Media and can be sorted by several criteria. 

Creating Report 

Follow the given procedure to create a report. 

1. Select a suitable report title from the report list. The form for the specific report appears in 
the right hand frame. 

 
Figure 80: Form 

2. Set the parameters for the report from the options. Any field which is not specified, will 
default to “All”. 

3. Click Generate Report after setting the parameters. 

 
Figure 81: Job Detail Report 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         80 of 170 
 

Most Abacus Report contains a project list in the left hand frame, and report details in 
the right hand frame. If you wish to quickly review report details for a given project, 
you may select it from the project list. This will then regenerate the report and bring 
you to the first page which contains information for the specified project. 

 
The reports toolbar enables you to navigate, zoom, print, or export the report. 
 

 
Figure 82: Report Toolbar 

Different Options from Report Toolbar 

Options Actions 

 Print icon 

Clicking the Print icon from the Toolbar will launch your print window. 
Abacus Reports can be printed to any Windows based Printer and will 
get tracked. 

 Export icon 
Clicking the icon allows you to export report data to several standard file 
formats or directly to an ODBC compliant database. 

 Refresh icon 

Clicking this icon enables you to regenerate or refresh the report data. 

 Zoom View 
You may set the zoom View tool to any percentage or fit all or Fit Width 
in order to get a clear/close view of the report. 

 

Navigate Pages 

You may use < or > to navigate forward or 
backward a page at a time, or you can use |< or >| 
tools to Navigate to the first or last page in the 
report. Enter a page number in the text box to view 
the specific page. 

 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         81 of 170 
 

Custom Reports 

Abacus ships with a number of pre-defined reports available for immediate use. However, you may need 
custom report which will display data according to your requirement. In that case, discuss your 
requirements with your reprographics provider who will create a customized report for you. They will 
provide you with the new report file, which can then be added to the system. 

Web Reports 

You can get Reports in HTML format directly from the web server.  

Follow the given procedure to generate a web report. 

1. Expand the Web Report from the Reports section.  

 
Figure 83: Reports section 

2. Select the report from the list.  

 
Figure 84: Form 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         82 of 170 
 

3. Fill in the required fields of the form. 

4. Click Generate Report. The report in HTML format is generated. 

 

Figure 85: Report generated from the Server in HTML format 

 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         83 of 170 
 

Chapter 6 
Abacus Summary 
The summary screen gives a detail report of the activities performed. 

Accessing Summary Screen 
Follow the given procedure to access the summary screen. 

Click View Windows Summary from the main menu or click  from the icon bar of the 
Abacus Home Page. The Summary screen appears. 

 
Figure 86: Summary Screen 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         84 of 170 
 

Searching Summaries 

You can filter the summaries. To do this, follow the given procedure. 

1. To get specific summary reports: 

 You can click numbers beside Total Billed and Total Unbilled, you can get 
detail report of the billed and unbilled activities. 

 Select All or Unassigned from the adjacent drop-down list. This enables you to 
get detail summary report of all the activities and also the unassigned ones 
depending upon your selection. 

2. Click Filter to allow filtration. 

 
Figure 87: Filtering summary reports 

 

Removing Summary Report 

Follow the given procedure to remove the summary report. 

1. Select the summary report from the list of activities. 

2. Click Clear. The selected summary gets removed from the list. 

 

Exporting Summary Report 

Follow the given procedure to export summary report. 

1. Select the summary report that you want to export from the list of activities. 

2. Click Export. The Save As dialog box appears. 

3. Select the location where you want to export the file and enter a file name in the File 
Name text box. 

4. Click Save. The selected report(s) get exported to that specific file.  

From Summary screen you can also get detail information about your Abacus License, Events and 
Contact Details. You may click the Help icon if any relevant help is required for Abacus Manager.  



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         85 of 170 
 

Chapter 7 
Abacus Devices 
By default, abacus tracks every windows printer on your network. The Abacus Device manager allows you 
to select the devices you want to track, as well as define the tracking options. 

Accessing Device Screen 
Follow the given procedure to access the Device screen. 

Click View Windows Reports from the main menu or click  from the icon bar of the Abacus 
Home Page. The Devices screen appears. 

The Abacus Device Manager is divided into two frames. The left hand frame contains the Device List and 
the right hand frame contains the Device Options. 

 

Figure 88: Abacus Device Manager 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         86 of 170 
 

Prerequisites: Before you add a device to Abacus, you may first need to define the media choices that will 
be available on the device.  

If this has not yet been defined, please refer to that section of this manual first, before you enter a device in 
the system. 

Adding a New Device 

To add a new device to the Abacus Manager, right-click on Custom Devices, and select the option Add 
New Device. 

 

Figure 89: Add New Device option 

The Add New Device dialog box appears. 

 
Figure 90: Add New Device dialog box 

You may name the printer in friendly terms, as you may use when referring to the printer with a Co-worker. 
Once defined, you may then either type in the UNC name for the printer. 

Enter the printer name or select it from the Enter Printer Name drop-down list. The meaning of each option 
is explained below: 

Local Printers: Local Printers are installed and are currently available to the computer which is running 
the Abacus Manager.  



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         87 of 170 
 

Network Printers: Network Printers are managed by the machine which is running the Abacus Manager, 
and have been shared on the Network. 

Remote Printers: Remote Printers are managed by other machines in your network which are available to 
the machine that is running the Abacus Manager.  

 

Depending on the size of your network, and the number of printers available, this selection may take 
some time to populate the list. 

Previously Connected Printers: Choosing this option will populate the drop-down list with every printer 
that has ever been defined in the Abacus Manager in the past. 

You may choose any combination of options to narrow or expand your search. 

After you selected the printer that you want to add, click Add to record the information to the database. The 
Custom Device Window then allows you to set some advanced options for the printer. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         88 of 170 
 

 
Figure 91: Custom Device screen 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         89 of 170 
 

Modifying a Device 

You may change the default options for a selected device in the Device Options frame on the right hand 
side of the Devices Window. The following options are: 

 

Figure 92: Modify Devices screen 

 Friendly Name: Frequently, printer names can be confusing. You may enter a friendly name 
for this device to make it easier to identify a particular printer. 

 Printer Name: UNC name of the printer on your network. 

 FM Managed: The ‘FM Managed’ check box is provided for the reporting purposes. It keeps 
track of the printing devices, which are managed by the Facility Management. 

 Location Key: If there are number of offices (branches) in a location and each location has a 
printer, we can club all the individual activities in each location into a single activity by 
assigning the’ Location Key’. Example: HDR having many locations. 

 Provider Key: One company in many locations with number of printers, we can club them 
into a single activity by assigning the ‘Provider Key’. This helps while creating an E-Premier 
account. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         90 of 170 
 

 Serial Number: You can keep a track of a print through a device by its ‘Serial Number’.  E.g. 
If you have 10 same ‘Xerox Regal with Splash RIP’ printers, you can easily track a print by 
putting the device’s ‘Serial Number’. 

 Device Group: You can club the available devices into a group for tracking purposes. 

 Process Color Pages: You need to tick the check box if you are processing color copies. 

 Monitor Type: There are two ways that a printer may be tracked by Abacus. 

• Print Processor: Many plotters work with unique languages that require 
 additional processing in order to extract information on size and copies. You 
 are also required to select the Abacus Print Processor if the printer is local to 
 a user’s workstation. 

• Print Notification: With the Print Notification, Windows will retrieve 
 information regarding the size and number of prints produced from your 
 printer. This option works well for printers which use standard Windows 
 drivers with PCL or Postscript data. 

 Active Media Types: You may enable or disable a media choice for a given printer by 
selecting the check box next to its name. You can also add a Media type using the link Add 
New Media. If a new media is added for a particular printer, it will automatically become 
available for other printers in the Abacus database. Media types may also be defined in the 
Media section described later in this manual. 

 Default Media Type: When a user sends a print job, the Abacus Billing Pop-Up assumes the 
default media type. You may set this value to any available media type. 

 Options: You can enable or disable the tracking of a chosen printer by selecting or 
deselecting the check box as per requirement. 

Click Save Changes to save your changes, or click Delete This Device to remove this printer from 
Abacus. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         91 of 170 
 

Tracking Devices 

The tracking devices represent all the devices that are being tracked by Abacus.  

Configuring Devices 

You can configure and manage multiple tracking devices at a time. To do this, right-click on Tracking 
Devices and click Configure Devices from the extended menu. The Configure and Manage Tracking 
Devices window appears. 

 
Figure 93: Configure and Manage Tracking Devices window 

 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         92 of 170 
 

Copy Terminals 
Copiers need to be added under copy terminals using Abacus Manager. This is in order to track the 
copiers using Abacus. 

Adding Copy Terminal 

Follow the given procedure to add copy terminal. 

1. Right-click on Copy Terminals and click Add Copy Terminal. The Add new copier 
device window appears. 

 

Figure 94: Add Copy Tracking window 

2. Enter a friendly name in the Enter a Friendly Name for this Printer text box to easily 
identify the device. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         93 of 170 
 

3. Enter the printer name in the Enter Printer Name text box. For example, Ricoh Aficio 
2090. 

4. Enter the serial number of the copier device in the Serial Number text box. 

5. Enter the IP address of copier device in the IP Address text box. 

6. You can select the device from the Copy Tracking Type drop-down list 

7. If the Abacus Copy Tracking application is installed in the different machine and not in 
the Copier, then you have to provide the Host Name or the IP address of that machine in 
the Copy Box Name (Machine name or IP address) text box. 

8. Billing dialog box 

Each field has the following options: 

 Check box – Select the check box to enable the field. If you select a field, that 
particular field is displayed on the billing dialog box. 

 Validation – This field indicates how the billing dialog validates a field. The 
following are the validation options: 

• Always – Selecting this indicates validation is mandatory for all activities (all 
 print / copy /fax / scan jobs) 

• Optional – Selecting this indicates validation is not mandatory. 

 Sort Option – This field indicates how you want to arrange the data. 

• ASC – Selecting this indicates the data is arranged in ascending order. 

• DSC – Selecting this indicates the data is arranged in descending order. 

 Display Option – This field indicates how the data is to be displayed. 

• All – Selecting this indicates the data is displayed to all the users in the 
 Abacus database. 

• All-Abacus Users – Selecting this indicates the data is displayed to all the 
 users except default Abacus users such as Admin, Master Admin users. 

• Select one of the modes. You can either select User Mode or PIN Mode. 

9. Copier User Experience: In the User Mode, the user is validated based on user name 
and password. The user’s names will be displayed in a drop-down list and password 
entered by user will be validated against the user name. 

a) In the PIN Mode, the user is validated based on the PIN numbers that they enter. 

b) The optional fields include, configuring projects, phase, billing code, and  notes. You 
can select as many fields as you require. 

c) For configuring project, select the Project check box. 

• Select the Validation option and the Sort Option. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         94 of 170 
 

• Select the Display Option. This indicates how you want to display the project 
  Name or Number or Name (Number) or Number (Name). 

d) For configuring project phase, select the Phase check box. 

• Select the Validation and the Sort Option. 

• Select the Display Option. This indicates how you want to display the phase 
  Name or Description or Name (Description) or Description (Name). 

e) For configuring billing codes, select the Billing Code check box. 

• Select the Validation and the Sort Option. 

f) For configuring notes, select the Notes check box. 

• Select the Validation and the Sort Option. 

g) Select the Display Option. This indicates how you want to display the comments 
section. If you select Global Notes List, the notes field is displayed as a drop-down list. 
Users can only select notes from the list. If you select Text Field, notes field is displayed 
as a text box. Users can enter their comments in the text box. 

10.  Tracking Options 

•  Track Copies: If you select ‘Track Copies’ check box, the device will track 
   all ‘Copies’.                     

•  Track Scans: If you select ‘Track Scans’ check box, the device will track all   
   ‘Scans’.  

• Track Reprints: If you select ‘Track Reprints’ check box, the device will  
 keep the track of all the reprints selected from the ‘History’ of the device. 

• Choose Page Sizes: If you select the option ‘Choose Page Sizes’ then you 
 can add available page sizes to this device. 

• Online Login: If you select the option ’Online Login’ then the device 
 authenticates your request by confirming the PIN number directly from the 
 Server. You can find your Project and billing details online, The Billing 
 information is received directly from the server instead from the ‘Local File’. 

• Bill At My Desk: If you select the option ‘Bill At My Desk’ then you do not 
 have to fill the billing information again and again at the device. Users logon 
 to the copier and complete the copying activities. Abacus Copy Tracking 
 delivers the billing popup to the user’s desktop for billing. Users bill the 
 activities to relevant projects. 

11. Click Add. The new device is added under Copy Terminals. 

12. Click Close to close the window. 

13. Click the newly added device under Copy Terminals to confirm the configuration settings. 
The Device screen appears. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         95 of 170 
 

 

Figure 95: Device screen 

14. To modify the configuration settings, click Change Configuration Settings. 

15.  To confirm the changes, click Save Changes hyperlink. 

16. To remove the device, click Delete this Device hyperlink. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         96 of 170 
 

Chapter 8 
Abacus Media 
The Abacus system allows you to define the media that is available to a particular printer, and then 
generate usage or billing reports based upon the number of prints produced per media. 

Accessing the Media Screen 
Follow the given procedure to access the Media screen. 

Click View Windows Media from the main menu or click  from the icon bar of the Abacus 
Home Page. The Media screen appears. The Media Screen is divided into two parts: The left hand frame 
consists of the Media List and the right hand frame consists of the selected Media option when clicked on 
specific media from the list of media. 

 

Figure 96: Media Screen 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         97 of 170 
 

Prerequisites: Several items may need to be defined before you can properly set up a new media in 
Abacus. These include: 

 Pricing Model 

 Page Sizes 

If these have not yet been defined, please refer to those sections of this manual first, before you enter a 
Media in the system. 

Adding New Media 

Follow the given procedure to add new media. 

1. To create a new Media, right click on Media on the media list, and click Add New Media. 
The Add New Media dialog box appears. 

 
Figure 97: Add New Media dialog box 

2. Enter a name for your new media in the Enter new Media Name text box. 

3. Select the device name from the list of devices to add the above media to the selected 
device(s). 

4. Click Add. The media gets added under Media. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         98 of 170 
 

Setting your Media option 

For each defined media, you may establish the following options: 

Pricing Model 

You may determine how abacus is to calculate both the chargeable and billable costs for each media. 
Options include: Sheet, Square Footage, Square Foot, or linear. 

Sheet Sizes 

If you selected “Sheet” as the pricing model, you will be shown a list of available sheet sizes in the system. 
When standard sizes have been defined, the Abacus system will “Fit” each print image to the first available 
size which will completely contain the printed image. Cost calculations will then be based upon the sheet 
size rather than the image size. Sheet Sizes are user definable, please review the section titled “Defining 
Sheet Sizes” elsewhere in this manual to learn how to define sheet sizes in the database. 

Media Advanced Menu Options 

In the media list, you may access other features for a Media by right clicking on its icon. From the 
Advanced Media Menu, you may add a New Media, Delete a selected Media, assign the selected media to 
a device, or generate a media specific activity report. 

 
Figure 98: Media Advanced Menu Options 

 

If you make any changes to the Media options, then click the Save Changes link in order to record your 
new information to the Abacus database. 

 

 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         99 of 170 
 

Chapter 9 
Abacus Paper Sizes 
The Abacus Manager allows you to establish default sheet sizes which may be use to establish correct 
print pricing for output sizes rather than image sizes.  

Accessing Paper Sizes Screen 
Follow the given procedure to access the Paper Sizes screen. 

Click View Windows Paper Sizes from the main menu or click  from the icon bar of the 
Abacus Home Page. The Paper Sizes screen appears, The Abacus Paper Sizes screen is divided into two 
frames: The left hand frame lists the Paper Sizes and the right hand frame displays the specific option as 
selected from the list. 

 
Figure 99: Paper Sizes Screen 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         100 of 170 
 

Creating New Paper Size 

Follow the given procedure to create a new paper size. 

1. Right-click on Paper Sizes from the Paper Sizes frame and then select Add New Paper 
Size. The Add New Paper size dialog box appears as shown. 

 
Figure 100: Add New Paper size dialog box 

2. Enter a name for your new sheet size in the Enter New Paper size text box. You may 
use any naming convention that you wish, although it would be suggested that you 
choose standard ANSI or ISO sheet sizes as names so that your users can identify them 
for what they are. 

3. Click Add to save your new sheet size. 

Modifying the Paper Size 

Follow the given procedure to modify the paper size. 

1. Select the paper size that is to be modified from the Paper Sizes list. This will cause the 
sheet size options frame to refresh and display the current options for the chosen size. 

2. You can modify these options at any time. 

 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         101 of 170 
 

Importing Paper Sizes 

You can import standard paper sizes from the Master List. Follow the given procedure to import the paper 
sizes. 

1. Right-click on Paper Sizes and then click Import from the list of options. The Enter Data 
Import Job Details window appears. 

 
Figure 101: Enter Data Import Job Details window 

2. Select the import source from the Import Source drop-down list. 

3. Click Next to continue. The Config file source window appears. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         102 of 170 
 

 
Figure 102: Config file source window 

4. Select the file type that you want to import from the Type drop-down list. 

5. Click  (browse button) to locate the actual file. 

6. You must specify if the file you are importing contains “Column Headers”. Column 
headers are descriptive fields which normally occur as the first row of data to describe 
the contents for each column below it. 

7. Click Next to continue. The Preview Import Data window appears, which displays the 
first few records from your file that allows you to select the worksheet containing the 
actual project records you wish to import. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         103 of 170 
 

 
Figure 103: Preview Import Data window 

8. Select the specific import options from the Import Options section. The options are: 

 Allow Duplicates: If you select this option, the data import will create a new 
record for each record contained within the file or database. This option should 
generally only be chosen when manually importing data into an empty table in 
the Abacus database. 

 Update Existing: If you select this option, the data will examine the primary key 
for each imported record, and check to see if it already exists within the Abacus 
database. If it does, the record will update the existing record. If it does not, it will 
be considered a new entry into the database. 

9. Click Next to proceed. The Field Mappings window appears. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         104 of 170 
 

 
Figure 104: Field Mappings window 

10. The Abacus Database records three fields for each project.  

 Name 

 Width 

 Tolerance Width Min 

 Tolerance Width Max 

 Tolerance Length Min 

 Tolerance Length Max 

 Units 

Using the header drop-down list, you can select the appropriate column from your input file that relates to 
the required field. As you make your selection, the preview column will display the first record for the 
chosen column. It allows you to verify that the correct data is being imported for that field or not. 

11. Click Next to continue. The Finish Job window appears as shown. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         105 of 170 
 

 
Figure 105: Finish Job window 

12. The final screen allows you the ability to program certain defaults, which pertain to 
records that may be blank within your import data. You may also set the default status for 
all the imported projects to Active or inactive, which will enable you to hide new projects 
from your users you have had an opportunity to review them. 

Manage Paper Sizes Master List 

You can import standard paper sizes from the Master List. Follow the given procedure to manage pare 
sizes master list. 

1. Right-click on Paper Sizes and then click Manage paper sizes Master List from the list 
of options.  



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         106 of 170 
 

 
Figure 106: Paper Sizes option 

The Manage master paper sizes list window appears. 

 
Figure 107: Manage master paper sizes list dialog box 

2. Select the Paper type that you want to add in ‘Paper Sizes’ and then click Import 
Selected. The paper sizes from the master list get imported. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         107 of 170 
 

Units: You can define the base units for your sheet size in Inches, Centimeters, Millimeters, or Pixels. 

Dimensions: Once your unit of measure has been defined, you can enter in the values for Width and 
Height in the boxes provided. 

Tolerance: Print images may end up being just slightly smaller or larger than your defined standard sizes. 
You may elect to provide your users with a bit of cushion, to allow for minor size discrepancies. By setting 
a minimum and maximum tolerance value, you can tell the system to round the image width or height up or 
down so that it can be charged as a standard size. Tolerance values are entered as values in the specified 
units and will dictate the maximum measured difference that the system should allow for width or height 
when calculating the chargeable size for a print. 

Example: Let’s say that you have your units set to inches, and have defined a sheet size of 24x36. A user 
submits a print with an image size of 23.5” x 37”. 

With the min value set to .5 and a max value set to 1 this image would be calculated as a 24 x 36. 
However, if the min were less than .5 and or the max value was less than 1, then the system would search 
through the paper size list to find the next smaller or larger defined sheet size which would fully contain the 
image. 

 

If you make any changes to the Media options, please be sure to click on the link labeled “Save Changes” 
in order to record your new information to the Abacus database. 

 

 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         108 of 170 
 

Chapter 9 
Abacus Pricing 
Abacus contains very sophisticated pricing features, which allows you to generate reports that include cost 
or charge information for billing clients or determining overhead costs for printing on a project. 

The system is designed in such a way that you may create standard price catalogs, which can easily be 
applied to new projects or print reasons, or can be customized for projects that may have unusual pricing 
requirements for printing. 

Accessing Pricing Screen 
Follow the given procedure to access the Pricing screen. 

Click View Windows Pricing from the main menu or click  from the icon bar of the Abacus 
Home Page. The Price Catalog screen appears. There are two types of price catalogs: 

 Corp Codes: Corp Codes can be created to reflect billing codes that may 
already be established as part of your in-house accounting system. A Corp Code 
is then attached to a pricing model which will allow you the ability to display 
accounting codes in reports that you generate with Abacus. To view the Corp 
Code editor, click on the Corp Code icon from the Pricing List. 

 Price Catalogs: There are many factors which can impact the cost of printing. 
Some or all of them may be present in the way that your firm chooses to bill for 
this service. For this reason, Abacus has been designed to allow for the most 
common types of billing scenarios. 

Prerequisites: Several items may need to be defined before you can properly 
set up a new Price Catalogue in Abacus. These include: 

   
 Media Page Paper Size Billing Code Corp Code 

 Sets Range 

   Sqft / Sheets Range 

   Unit Price ($) 

   Item Code  

 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         109 of 170 
 

 

If these have not yet been defined, please refer to those sections of this manual first, before you enter a 
Price Catalogue in the system. 

Corp Codes 
Adding New Corp Codes 

Follow the given procedure to add new Corp Codes. 

1. Click Corp Codes from the Price Catalog section in the left hand panel. The Corp 
Codes screen appears on the right hand side. 

 
Figure 108: Corp Codes screen 

2. Click Add. The Add New Corp Codes dialog box appears. 

 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         110 of 170 
 

Figure 109: Add New CorpCode dialog box 

3. Enter the corporate code in the Corp Code text box. 

4. Enter the description of the corp code in the Description text box. 

5. Enter the tax rate in the Tax Rate text box. 

6. Click Add and the information got saved into the database, and the list of codes gets 
updated in the editor as shown. 

Modifying Corp Codes 

Follow the given procedure to modify the Corp Codes. 

1. Select the code that you want to modify from the list of Corp Codes. 

2. Click Modify. The Modify CorpCode dialog box appears as shown. 

 
Figure 110: Modify Corp Code dialog box  

3. Modify the text fields as per requirement and click Update. The modified fields get 
updated. 

Removing Corp Code 

Follow the given procedure to remove a Corp Code. 

1. Select the code that you want to remove from the list of Corp Codes. 

2. Click Remove. The selected code gets deleted from the list. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         111 of 170 
 

Price Catalogs 
Adding a new Price Catalogue 

Follow the given procedure to add a new price catalog. 

1. Right-click on the Price Catalogues icon in the Price Catalog section in the left hand 
panel.  

 
Figure 111: Adding Price Catalog 

The Add New PriceCatalog dialog box appears. 

 
Figure 112: Add New Price Catalog dialog box 

2. Enter the new price catalog name in the given text box. The name you provide will 
generally reflect a customer, project, media, or print use that may be defined by contract 
or by office standard. 

3. Click Add and the new price catalog gets added in the database as shown. 

 
Figure 113: New Price Catalog 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         112 of 170 
 

Price Models 
When defining a new catalogue, you can establish pricing for any available media or sheet size which has 
been defined on the system. Pricing may be defined by one of two different price models depending on 
your requirements: 

 Flat – Regardless of quantity, pricing will be charged at a standard rate for each sheet, 
square foot or linear foot of media printed. 

 Scaled – Depending on quantity, pricing will be scaled downward based upon quantity levels 
produced. 

There are two interfaces available for entering pricing for a catalogue, which depend on the price model 
that you have chosen. For a flat price model, you may want to select the Simple Pricing View at the top of 
the catalogue editor. 

Entering Flat Pricing 

In the simple pricing view, you will have the ability to enter a flat price for billable vs. non-billable, first print 
(original) vs. copy pricing for each media and size defined on the system. Depending on how many options 
are available in your print network, this list may be fairly large. For this reason, a single catalogue may be 
associated with several projects in your system. 

1. From the new price catalog screen, click Simple Pricing View. The Simple Pricing 
View screen appears. 

 
Figure 114: Simple Pricing View window 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         113 of 170 
 

2. Enter the Non-Reimbursable and Reimbursable pricing under Cost and Charge 
section and click Save. The line item pricing that you have defined will be displayed in 
the price item listing at the bottom of the Price Catalogue editor window. 

Entering Scaled Pricing 

Scaled Pricing is added incrementally to the price listing for a catalogue using the Advanced pricing editor. 

For each combination of Media, page size, billing code, and corp code, you can define the line items based 
upon the quantity of sets or sheets printed. This needs to be repeated for each pricing level that you have 
defined for quantity. 

For example, let’s say that you want to define scaled pricing for Corp Code 1000, reimbursable, bond plots 
and wish to define 3 price levels. 

 1- 100 sq ft at $0.35 per sq ft. 

 101 – 500 sq ft at $0.25 per sq ft. 

 501 and above at $0.20 per sq ft. 

Follow the given procedure to enter the scaled pricing. 

1. From the new price catalog screen, click Add Price Item. The Pricing window appears. 

 
Figure 115: Pricing window 

2. Select the media from the Media drop-down list. 

3. Select the paper size from the Paper Size drop-down list. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         114 of 170 
 

4. Select the billing code from the Billing Code drop-down list. 

5. Select the corp code from the Corp Code drop-down list. 

6. Enter the range for sets and sq feet/sheet in the adjacent text boxes respectively. 

7. Enter the unit price and item code in the Unit Price and the Item Code text boxes 
respectively. 

8. Click Add. The options that you have selected will stay selected, allowing you to merely 
enter a new range and price for your second price level. 

9. Click Close to exit the Pricing window. All of the defined price items for a price catalogue 
will appear in the price item listing screen as shown. 

 

Figure 116: Price Item Listing screen 

 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         115 of 170 
 

Modifying Individual Pricing 

Follow the given procedure to modify the individual pricing. 

1. Select the individual item that you want to modify and click the Edit link adjacent to each 
item. 

 

Figure 117: Edit Link in Pricing Items  

The Pricing window for modification appears. 

 
Figure 118: Pricing window for modification 

2. Modify the fields as per your requirement and click Modify to apply the changes. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         116 of 170 
 

3. Click Close to exit the Pricing window. The modified price item for the price catalogue will 
be displayed in the price item listing screen. 

Deleting Scaled Pricing 

You may delete all the pricing items at one go or may delete individual item(s) as per requirement. 

 To delete individual item, select the item that you want to remove from the pricing list and 
click the Delete link adjacent to the item. 

 To delete all the items at one go, click Remove All Items in the price item listing screen. All 
the pricing items get deleted after a confirmation message. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         117 of 170 
 

Chapter 11 
Abacus Clients 
Abacus lists the detail of all the clients using the Abacus Manager.  

Accessing Clients screen 
Follow the given procedure to access the Clients screen. 

Click View Windows Pricing from the main menu or click  from the icon bar of the Abacus 
Home Page. The Clients screen appears. The Abacus Clients screen is divided into two frames: The left 
hand frame lists the Client’s name and the right hand frame displays the details of the selected client from 
the list. 

By creating a client list in the system, you can generate usage reports for any client for whom you are 
working, regardless of how many projects you may be handling for that client. 

Your Client list can be created manually or imported from the external data.  

 

Figure 119: Clients Screen 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         118 of 170 
 

Adding Client in the Client List 

Follow the given procedure to add client in the client list. 

1. Right click on Clients option from the Clients section and click Add New Client from the 
advanced options menu. 

 

Figure 120: Add New Client 

The Add New Client dialog box appears.  

 
Figure 121: Add New Client dialog box 

2. Enter the client’s name in the Enter new Client Name text box. 

3. Click OK. The name gets added under Client in the left hand panel.  

4. Click on the name, you have added. The form appears in the right hand frame where you 
may enter the contact details of the client.  



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         119 of 170 
 

 

Figure 122: Client Editor screen 

5. Enter the required details and click Save Changes to save the information which will be 
recorded to the Abacus database. Client Information can be updated or deleted at any 
time. 

Deleting Client 

Follow the either of the given procedure to delete a client. 

1. Click on the client and the client’s detail information appears in the right hand frame. 

2. Click Delete this Client from the detail form. The particular client and all the information 
against him get deleted. 

Or, 

1. Select the client name that you want to remove from the list. 

2. Right-click on it. The advanced option menu appears. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         120 of 170 
 

3. Click Delete Client. The selected client gets deleted from the list. 

Importing Client 

Follow the given procedure to import client. 

1. Select the client you want to import and right-click on it. 

 
Figure 123: Import Projects option 

The Enter Data Import Job Details dialog box appears. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         121 of 170 
 

 
Figure 124: Enter Data Import Job Details dialog box 

2. Select the type of import you wish to perform from the Import Source drop-down list. 

3. Select Next to proceed. The Config file source dialog box appears. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         122 of 170 
 

 
Figure 125: Config file source dialog box 

4. Select the file type that you want to import from the Type drop-down list. 

5. Click  (browse button) to locate the actual file. 

6. You must specify if the file you are importing contains “Column Headers”. Column 
headers are descriptive fields which normally occur as the first row of data to describe 
the contents for each column below it. 

7. Click Next to continue. The Preview Import Data dialog box appears, which displays the 
first few records from your file that allows you to select the worksheet containing the 
actual project records you wish to import. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         123 of 170 
 

 
Figure 126: Preview Import Data dialog box 

8. Select the specific import options from the Import Options section. The options are: 

 Allow Duplicates: If you select this option, the data import will create a new 
record for each record contained within the file or database. This option should 
generally only be chosen when manually importing data into an empty table in 
the Abacus database. 

 Update Existing: If you select this option, the data will examine the primary key 
for each imported record, and check to see if it already exists within the Abacus 
database. If it does, the record will update the existing record. If it does not, it will 
be considered a new entry into the database. 

 Sync Data: If you select this option, the data will automatically synchronize with 
the imported data. 

9. Click Next to proceed. The Field Mappings dialog box appears. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         124 of 170 
 

 
Figure 127: Field Mappings dialog box 

10. The Abacus Database records three fields for each project.  

 Project Number 

 Project Name 

 Project Description 

 Project Status 

 Billing Code 

 Price Catalog 

 Client 

 Department 

Using the header drop-down list, you can select the appropriate option from your input file that relates to the 
required field. As you make your selection, the preview column will display the first record for the chosen 
column. It allows you to verify that the correct data is being imported for that field or not. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         125 of 170 
 

11. Click Next to continue. The Finish Job dialog box appears as shown. 

 
Figure 128: Finish Job dialog box 

12. The final screen allows you the ability to program certain defaults that pertain to records 
which may be blank within your import data. You may also set the default status for all 
imported projects to Active or inactive, which will enable you to hide new projects from 
your users you have had an opportunity to review them. 

 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         126 of 170 
 

 
 

Chapter 12 
Tools 
Tools are located on the Abacus Menu bar. The Abacus tools provide you with the ability to update and or 
modify data, interfaces, and module communication settings in the system. 

Manager Display Options 
1. Click Tools  Manager Display Options. The Login Settings window appears. 

 
Figure 129: Login Settings window 

2. In this menu, you may set preferences for the Abacus Manager. 

 Enable Auto Login – If you select the check box the access to the Manager will 
be disabled. For audit purposes, this is not recommended. 

 Project Display options – You can select specific option to set the view options 
for the project list. You may choose to have projects listed by name, number or 
any combination of both. 

 Show by departments – You can select this check box to enable you to group 
your project list by departments. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         127 of 170 
 

 Device Display Option – Select the specific option to set the view options for 
Display Devices by their Location Key, Provider Key, Device Group, or Friendly 
Name. 

 Phase Display Option – Select the specific option to set the view options for 
Phases by their Phase Number, Phase Name or both. 

3. Click OK to set the selected options. 

 
Central Server Synch Settings 

1. Click Tools Central Server Synch Settings. The Reset Synch Settings window 
appears. 

 
Figure 130: Reset Synch Settings window 

2. You can monitor the number of activities which have been synched to the Reprographic 
providers Central Server during a specified period. By selecting specific check boxes, you 
may individually reset the counts for the various activity types which later enables you to 
review the number of activities recorded. 

3. Select the activities you want to reset and click Save. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         128 of 170 
 

 
Add Manual Activity 

1. Click Tools Add Manual Activity. The Register Manual Activity window appears. 

 
Figure 131: Manual Activity window 

2. In the Job details section: 

a) Enter the job name in the Job Name text box. (Mandatory field) 

b) Select the job type from the Job Type drop-down list. (Mandatory field) 

c) Select the status of the job from the Status drop-down list. (Optional) 

3. In the Billing Information section: 

i. Select the Enable Search check box to allow exploring. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         129 of 170 
 

ii. Select the project from the Project List drop-down list. (Mandatory field) 

iii. Select the phase from the Phase List drop-down list. (Optional) 

iv. Select the billing code for the job from the Billing Code drop-down list. (Mandatory field) 

v. You can enter the quantity of the original prints and user name in the Original Prints and 
User Name text boxes respectively. (Optional) 

vi. Select the date / time when the print was given from the Date drop-down list. (Optional) 

4. To allow the system to track your costs and charges, enter the required information in the 
Pricing section. 

5. Click the Printer and Media Settings to establish the advanced options like, printer, 
media selection, paper size, machine name, and number of copies from/in the relevant 
fields and click OK.  

 
Figure 132: Advanced Options dialog box 

6. Click Add to add the manual activity details and the data gets recorded in the database. 

 
Figure 133: Manual Activity screen 

 

Define Custom Fields 
You may also create custom Fields in Abacus. To do this, on the Tools menu, click Define Custom 
Fields. The Manage Custom Fields window appears. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         130 of 170 
 

 
Figure 134: Manage Custom Fields 

1. Enter a name, display name in the Name and Display Name text boxes respectively. 

2. Select the field type, depending factor, whether optional or required, sorting type from the 
Type, Depends on, Required, and Sort By drop-down list respectively. 

3. Click Add New Value and set the Keys and values for your data. 

4. Click Create Custom Fields. The custom fields are created. 

5. Click Close to close the window. 

 

Archive and Restore Activities 
Archive & Purge Activities 

You may want to remove activities from the Abacus database that are no longer needed for general 
reports. These activities can either be archived, which is best, or purged from the system. 

Follow the given procedure to work on Archive & Purge activities. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         131 of 170 
 

1. Click Tools  Archive & Restore Activities  Archive & Purge Activities. The 
Archive Activities window appears. 

 

 
Figure 135: Archive Activities 

 

2. Select the Start Date and End Date from the pop-up calendar and click Next to continue. 
The Archive Options window appears. 

 
Figure 136: Archive Options window 

3. Enter the file name and directory path to store the archived records. 

4. Select the Purge and clean database after archiving to clean the database after the 
data is archived. 

5. Click Next to continue and the Archival Status window appears to show the status. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         132 of 170 
 

 
Figure 137: Archival Status window 

6. Click Archive to archive the data.  

7. Click Close to close the window. 
 

 

If you select purge, the filename and directory need not be specified. In the final window, you will be 
shown a summary of the selections that you have made, and if it appears correct, you may then press 
[Archive] or [Purge] to complete the action. Archive files have an extension “.aab” 

Restore Activities 

At some later date, you may wish to restore activity records from an archive. You may use this menu to 
import your archived records back into the Abacus database in order to run reports on them. 

Follow the given procedure to work on Restore activities. 

1. Click Tools  Archive & Restore Activities  Restore Activities. The Restore 
Activities dialog box appears. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         133 of 170 
 

 
Figure 138: Restore Activities dialog box 

2. Locate the “.aab” backup file to restore and then shown a summary of the activity 
information contained within the archive.  

3. In the final window, you can select an option which will discard any records that already 
exist in the database, which is the best option in order to eliminate the possibility of 
duplicating records. 

4. Click Restore to return the activity items to the database. 

 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         134 of 170 
 

Map Items 
Remap Device 

Printers will break or be replaced in your network over time. This may have an impact over the clarity of 
your reports, as certain activities will be linked to certain printers. In the event a particular printer is 
replaced, and you wish to bind existing records for the old printer to this new printer, you may use this tool 
to accomplish that task. 

1. Click Tools  Map Items  Remap Device to access the ReMap Activities to Device 
window appears. 

 
Figure 139: ReMap Activities to Device window 

2. Select the drop-downs to select the name of the deleted printer and the name of the new 
printer which is to replace it. 

3. Click OK to update all impacted activities in the database. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         135 of 170 
 

Remap Projects 

Projects may change, or needed to be renamed from time to time. You may use the Remap Projects tool 
to associate activities from a deleted project to a new project in this instance. 

1. Click Tools  Map Items  Remap Projects to access the ReMap Projects for 
Activities window appears. 

 
Figure 140: Remap Project for Activities window 

2. Select the deleted source project and the destination project from the respective 
drop-down lists. 

3. Click OK.  



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         136 of 170 
 

Unmapped Items 

Activity items may be imported into Abacus which contains details that may not map directly to a field in the 
Abacus database. If an imported activity contains a reference to a field which is not defined in the 
database, this field will be marked as “unmapped”. You may use this tool to map unknown fields in the 
imported data to defined fields in order to preserve the accuracy of your reports. 

1. Click Tools  Map Items  Unmapped Items to access the Unmapped Items window 
appears. 

 
Figure 141: Unmapped Items window  

Fields, which may be reconciled with this tool include: 

 Projects 

 Phases  

 Paper Sizes Media 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         137 of 170 
 

 Billing Codes 

 Devices 

Aliases 

You can create ‘Aliases’ for the mapping of the media in Abacus Manager. The Third party applications 
may have different names for different Media Types; to map these Media Types in Abacus Manager you 
can assign a ‘Value’ to them. Example:. If you want to map ‘Large Format Bonds’ to ‘Bond’ in Abacus 
Manager, You can give the Value as ‘ LFB’ in Aliases. 

 
Figure 142: Aliases window 

 
Troubleshooting 
Activity Queue 

You may use the Activity Queue to monitor pending activities by user on your network. Click Tools  
Troubleshooting  Activity Queue to access the View Activity Queue window. 

 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         138 of 170 
 

 
Figure 143: View Activity Queue window 

Toggle the show choices between failed and all to see all pending activities, or only failed activities. 

You may also toggle the view to show the machine name or user name related to the pending activities. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         139 of 170 
 

Server Connections 

Click Tools  Troubleshooting  Server Connections to access the Abacus Server Information 
window. 

 
Figure 144: Abacus Server Information window 

You may use this dialog to configure the communications parameters for the Abacus Server. Click [Test] to 
confirm the server connections. 

 
Figure 145: Status screen 

This confirms the abacus server name, port used and the status of the server. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         140 of 170 
 

Default Options 
The Default option helps the price calculation for the total area. 

Follow the given procedure to work on default options. 

1. Click Tools  Default Options to access the Default Options window. 

 
Figure 146: Default Options window 

2. Under the Minimum Size section, enter the minimum length and width in inches in the 
Width and Length text boxes respectively. 

3. Calculate the minimum Sq Ft and enter the total minimum area in the Total Area text box 
under the Minimum Sq. Ft. section. 

4. Select the rounding type option from the Rounding Type section. The Options are: 

 Default (As is): Displays the exact total area that has been calculated. Example 
if the total area is 166.60, default option displays the exact number. 

 Ceiling: Displays the higher figure. Example: Suppose the total area is 166.60, 
this option will not display the exact number rather it would display 167. 

 Floor: Displays the lower figure. Example: Suppose the total area is 166.60, this 
option will display 166 only. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         141 of 170 
 

 0.5 Rounding: If the total area is above .5 then it displays the higher figure and if 
the total area is below .5 it displays the lower one. Example: If the total area is 
166.60, it will display 167 whereas, if the area is 166.30, it will display 166.  

5.  Click OK and the default options get saved in the database. 

 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         142 of 170 
 

Chapter 13 
Importing 
Importing Projects 
If you have an existing database of project information, you may use the Project Import feature to create 
your initial Abacus Project List. Follow the given procedure to export project list from an existing database. 

1. Click File  Import  Projects. The Enter Data Import Job Details dialog box 
appears. 

 
Figure 147: Enter Data Import Job Details window 

2. Select the type of import you wish to perform from the Import Source drop-down list. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         143 of 170 
 

3. Select Next to proceed. The Config file source window appears. 

 
Figure 148: Config file source window 

4. Select the file type that you want to import from the Type drop-down list. 

5. Click  (browse button) to locate the actual file. 

6. You must specify if the file you are importing contains “Column Headers”. Column 
headers are descriptive fields which normally occur as the first row of data to describe 
the contents for each column below it. 

7. Click Next to continue. The Preview Import Data window appears, which displays the 
first few records from your file that allows you to select the worksheet containing the 
actual project records you wish to import. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         144 of 170 
 

 
Figure 149: Preview Import Data window 

8. Select the specific import options from the Import Options section. The options are: 

 Allow Duplicates: If you select this option, the data import will create a new 
record for each record contained within the file or database. This option should 
generally only be chosen when manually importing data into an empty table in 
the Abacus database. 

 Update Existing: If you select this option, the data will examine the primary key 
for each imported record, and check to see if it already exists within the Abacus 
database. If it does, the record will update the existing record. If it does not, it will 
be considered a new entry into the database. 

 Sync Data: If you select this option, the data will automatically synchronize with 
the imported data. 

9. Click Next to proceed. The Field Mappings window appears. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         145 of 170 
 

 
Figure 150: Field Mappings window 

10. The Abacus Database records three fields for each project.  

 Project Number 

 Project Name 

 Project Description 

 Project Status 

 Billing Code 

 Price Catalog 

 Client 

 Department 

Using the header drop-down list, you can select the appropriate column from your input file that relates to 
the required field. As you make your selection, the preview column will display the first record for the 
chosen column. It allows you to verify that the correct data is being imported for that field or not. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         146 of 170 
 

11. Click Next to continue. The Finish Job window appears as shown. 

 
Figure 151: Finish Job window 

12. The final screen allows you the ability to program certain defaults, which pertain to 
records that may be blank within your import data. You may also set the default status for 
all the imported projects to Active or inactive, which will enable you to hide new projects 
from your users you have had an opportunity to review them. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         147 of 170 
 

Importing Windows Users 
You can import the windows users from the domain. Follow the given procedure to import the users. 

1. Click File  Import  Windows Users. The Import Users from Domain window 
appears. 

 
Figure 152: Import Users from Domain window 

2. In Step 1: Select a domain from the given drop-down list. The list of servers belong to the 
domain are displayed in the Select Servers section as shown. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         148 of 170 
 

 
Figure 153: Import Users from Domain window (List of Servers displayed)  

3. Select a particular server. The list of users belong to that server are displayed in the 
Select Users section as shown. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         149 of 170 
 

 
Figure 154: Import Users from Domain window (List of Users displayed) 

4. Select the check boxes adjacent to the user’s name to select the users whom you want 
to import from the list of users or to import the entire users click Select All.  

5. Click Import and the selected users get imported into the database. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         150 of 170 
 

Importing Paper Sizes 
You can import standard paper sizes from the Master List. Follow the given procedure to import the paper 
sizes. 

1. Click File  Import  Paper Sizes. The Enter Data Import Job Details window 
appears. 

 
Figure 155: Enter Data Import Job Details window 

2. Select the import source from the Import Source drop-down list. 

3. Click Next to continue. The Config file source window appears. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         151 of 170 
 

 
Figure 156: Config file source window 

4. Select the file type that you want to import from the Type drop-down list. 

5. Click  (browse button) to locate the actual file. 

6. You must specify if the file you are importing contains “Column Headers”. Column 
headers are descriptive fields which normally occur as the first row of data to describe 
the contents for each column below it. 

7. Click Next to continue. The Preview Import Data window appears, which displays the 
first few records from your file that allows you to select the worksheet containing the 
actual project records you wish to import. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         152 of 170 
 

 
Figure 157: Preview Import Data window 

8. Select the specific import options from the Import Options section. The options are: 

 Allow Duplicates: If you select this option, the data import will create a new 
record for each record contained within the file or database. This option should 
generally only be chosen when manually importing data into an empty table in 
the Abacus database. 

 Update Existing: If you select this option, the data will examine the primary key 
for each imported record, and check to see if it already exists within the Abacus 
database. If it does, the record will update the existing record. If it does not, it will 
be considered a new entry into the database. 

9. Click Next to proceed. The Field Mappings window appears. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         153 of 170 
 

 
Figure 158: Field Mappings window 

10. The Abacus Database records three fields for each project.  

 Name 

 Width 

 Tolerance Width Min 

 Tolerance Width Max 

 Tolerance Length Min 

 Tolerance Length Max 

 Units 

Using the header drop-down list, you can select the appropriate column from your input file that relates to 
the required field. As you make your selection, the preview column will display the first record for the 
chosen column. It allows you to verify that the correct data is being imported for that field or not. 

11. Click Next to continue. The Finish Job window appears as shown. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         154 of 170 
 

 
Figure 159: Finish Job window 

12. The final screen allows you the ability to program certain defaults, which pertain to 
records that may be blank within your import data. You may also set the default status for 
all the imported projects to Active or inactive, which will enable you to hide new projects 
from your users you have had an opportunity to review them. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         155 of 170 
 

Chapter 14 
Exporting 
Exporting Data through ePremier 
The user can export data through ePremier. Follow the given procedure to export data. 

1. From the File menu, click Export  ePremier. 

 
Figure 160: ePremier menu 

The Enter ePremiere Export Details window appears as shown.  



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         156 of 170 
 

 

2. Select the export file type from the Select Export File Type section. The options are 
Activity Details File, Device Summary File and Others. To select other file type, select 
the Other option and click Browse. Select the required file type from the Open dialog 
box and click Open and the export file type gets selected. 

3. The user can filter the export files depending on the keys. 

 Provider key:  Provider key is assigned to a company situated in various 
locations with a number of printers. We can club them into a single activity by 
assigning the ‘Provider Key’. This helps while creating an E-Premier account. 

 Location Key: There may be number of offices (branches) in a location and 
each location might have a printer. You can club all the individual activities in 
each location into a single activity by assigning the’ Location Key’. E.g. HDR 
having many locations. 

To filter through Provider Key and Location Key, select the Filter By Keys For Export check box to enable 
the filtration. 

 Select Split By Provider Key option to filter through provider key. The data gets exported for 
all the provider keys. 

 Select Split By Location Key option to filter through location key. The data gets exported for 
all the location keys. 

Or, 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         157 of 170 
 

You can filter by selected keys. For that you need to select the Filter By Location Key or Provider Key 
check box.  

 Select the Provider Key option and select the specific provider key(s) from the list of keys. 
The data gets exported for the selected key. 

 Select the Location Key option and select the specific location key(s) from the list of keys. 
The data gets exported for the selected key. 

4. Specify the location where you want to export the files. For that, click  (browse 
button) and specify the location from the Browse for Folder dialog box. 

5. Enter the file name in the File Name text box. 

6. Specify the start date and end date from the Date Range section. 

a) Select the Start Date from the pop-up calendar. 

b) Select the End Date from the pop-up calendar.  

7.  Click Configure Schedule to select the date after which the billing will take place. 

8. Click Save to save the detail information provided. 

9. Click Run Now and the files starts getting exported as per the keys selected by the user. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         158 of 170 
 

Exporting Activities 
You can use third party software system for billing or storing your print activity information. The Abacus 
Manager provides a simple means to export the data from its database into a delimited file for import into 
another system.  

1. Click File  Export  Activities and the Enter Data Export Job Details window 
appears. 

 
Figure 161: Enter Data Export Job Details window 

2. To export particular data type, select Include Pricing with Activity check box and select 
the particular Corp Code from the list or else all the activities get selected. 

3.  Click Next to continue. The Export Option Page window appears. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         159 of 170 
 

 
Figure 162: Export Option Page window 

4. Select the check boxes adjacent to the fields that you want to export from the Export 
Fields list box. You can click Select All to select all the fields within the Export Fields 
list box. Click Clear All to deselect all the selected fields within the list box. You can click 
Move Up or Move Down to change the field’s place. 

5. Select the column from the Column drop-down list that enables to make the exported 
data fit within other reports without modifications. 

6. Select the sort order from the Order drop-down list.  

7. Click Next to continue. The Export Settings Page window appears. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         160 of 170 
 

 
Figure 163: Export Settings Page window 

8. From the Export File Information section, enter the file path in the File Path box or click 

 (browse button) to select the file path from the Brose for Folder dialog box. 

9. Enter the file name in the File Name text box.  

10. To verify user authentication, click User Authentication. The User Authentication 
dialog box appears. (Optional) 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         161 of 170 
 

 
Figure 164: User Authentication dialog box 

 Enter the valid user credentials in the Domain/Username and Password text 
boxes respectively and click Save to save the settings. 

11.  From the Export Options section, select the column delimiter from the Column 
Delimiter drop-down list. You may select CSV, Tab or Custom Delimiter format for 
compatibility with a third party application and set options for row and column settings. 

12. Select Replace Column Delimiter with spaces check box to replace the column 
delimiter with spaces. 

13. Select Column Headers check box to set the field names into your file as the first row of 
data. 

14. Enter/select the row delimiter and column specifier in/from the Row Delimiter and 
Column Specifier box. Column Specifier will specify each column with the symbol 
indicated in the box. E.g.( “ ). 

15. Select the Active Projects Only check box to export the active projects only. 

16. Click Next to continue. The Finish Job window appears. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         162 of 170 
 

 
Figure 165: Finish Job window 

17.  Here, you can check the Job Information and File Information of the Project that you 
want to export. 

18.  Click Advanced Options to configure pre and post program execution. The Pre & Post 
Program Execution dialog box appears as shown. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         163 of 170 
 

 
Figure 166: Configure Pre & Post Program Execution dialog box   

Select the required options.  

 If you want a particular job to be executed before other jobs, select the Pre Job 
Execution Option check box and select the required option. The options are 
External Program and Abacus Job. You can choose either of the two options 
and select the external program path or the Abacus job as per your requirement. 

 If you want a particular job to be executed before other jobs, select the Post Job 
Execution Options check box and select the required option. The options are 
External Program and Abacus Job. You can choose either of the two options 
and select the external program path or the Abacus job as per your requirement. 

19. Click Configure to configure the settings. 

20. Click Finish in the Finish Job window after completing the required data entry. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         164 of 170 
 

Exporting Projects 
If you have an existing database of project information, you may use the Project Import feature to create 
your initial Abacus Project List. Follow the given procedure to export project list from an existing database. 

1. Click File  Export  Projects. The Export Option Page window appears. 

 
Figure 167: Export Option Page window 

2. Select the check boxes adjacent to the fields that you want to export from the Export 
Fields list box. You can click Select All to select all the fields within the Export Fields 
list box. Click Clear All to deselect all the selected fields within the list box. You can click 
Move Up or Move Down to change the field’s place. 

3. Select the column from the Column drop-down list that enables to make the exported 
data fit within other reports without modifications. 

4. Select the sort order from the Order drop-down list.  

5. Click Next to continue. The Export Settings Page window appears. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         165 of 170 
 

 
Figure 168: Export Settings Page window 

6. Enter the file path in the File Path text box or click  (browse button) to select the file 
path from the Browse for Folder dialog box. 

7. Enter the file name in the File Name text box.  

8. To verify user authentication, click User Authentication. The User Authentication 
dialog box appears. (Optional) 

 
Figure 169: User Authentication dialog box 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         166 of 170 
 

 Enter the valid user credentials in the Domain/Username and Password text 
boxes respectively and click Save to save the settings. 

9.  From the Export Options section, select the column delimiter from the Column 
Delimiter drop-down list. You may select CSV, Tab, or Custom Delimiter format for 
compatibility with a third party application and set options for row and column settings. 

10. Select Replace Column Delimiter with spaces check box to replace the column 
delimiter with spaces. 

11. Select Column Headers check box to set the field names into your file as the first row of 
data. 

12. Enter/select the row delimiter and column specifier in/from the Row Delimiter and 
Column Specifier box. Column Specifier will specify each column with the symbol 
indicated in the box. E.g.( “ ). 

13. Select the Active Projects Only check box to export the active projects only. 

14. Click Next to continue. The Finish Job window appears. 

 
Figure 170: Finish Job window 

15.  Here, you can check the Job Information and File Information of the Project that you 
want to export. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         167 of 170 
 

16.  Click Advanced Options to configure pre and post program execution. The Pre & Post 
Program Execution dialog box appears as shown. 

 
Figure 171: Configure Pre & Post Program Execution dialog box   

Select the required options.  

 If you want a particular job to be executed before other jobs, select the Pre Job 
Execution Option check box and select the required option. The options are 
External Program and Abacus Job. You can choose either of the two options 
and select the external program path or the Abacus job as per your requirement. 

 If you want a particular job to be executed before other jobs, select the Post Job 
Execution Options check box and select the required option. The options are 
External Program and Abacus Job. You can choose either of the two options 
and select the external program path or the Abacus job as per your requirement. 

17. Click Configure to configure the settings. 

18. Click Finish in the Finish Job window after completing the required data entry. 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         168 of 170 
 

Index 
A 

Abacus Activities ........................................................... 14 
Abacus Billing Popup ..................................................... 10 
Abacus Central Database ................................................ 10 
Abacus Central Server ..................................................... 10 
Abacus Clients ............................................................. 117 
Abacus Core Components ................................................ 9 
Abacus Data Scheduler .................................................. 10 
Abacus database ............................................................. 9 
Abacus Database ............................................................. 9 
Abacus Devices ............................................................. 84 
Abacus Manager ............................................................ 10 
Abacus Media ............................................................... 95 
Abacus Paper Sizes ........................................................ 98 
Abacus Pricing ............................................................. 108 
Abacus Print Cost Recovery System ............................... 9 
Abacus Projects ............................................................. 30 
Abacus Reports ............................................................. 76 
Abacus Server .................................................................. 10 
Abacus Settings ............................................................ 46 
Abacus Summary .......................................................... 81 
Abacus Tracking ............................................................. 10 
Abacus Tracking Server ................................................... 9 
Accessing Activity screen .............................................. 14 
Accessing Clients screen ............................................. 117 
Accessing Device Screen ............................................... 84 
Accessing Paper Sizes Screen ....................................... 98 
Accessing Pricing Screen ............................................. 108 
Accessing Projects Screen............................................. 30 
Accessing Reports Screen ............................................. 76 
Accessing Summary Screen .......................................... 81 
Accessing the Media Screen ......................................... 95 
Active Media Types ...................................................... 89 
Activity Queue ............................................................. 137 
Add Department ........................................................... 74 
Add Manual Activity ..................................................... 128 
Adding a New Device ...................................................... 85 
Adding a new Price Catalogue .................................... 111 
Adding a New Project to Abacus .................................. 31 
Adding Client in the Client List .................................... 118 
Adding Copy Terminal .................................................. 91 
Adding New Corp Codes ............................................. 109 
Adding New Media ....................................................... 96 
Adding users individually .............................................. 50 
Advanced menu items in the Project List ..................... 35 
Aliases ......................................................................... 137 

Application Extensions .................................................... 61 
Apply Active ................................................................. 35 
Apply Delete ................................................................. 35 
Apply InActive .............................................................. 35 
Archive & Purge Activities .......................................... 130 
Archive and Restore Activities ............................................. 130 
Assigning Project info ................................................... 28 

B 
Batch Printing Maximum Count ................................... 68 
Batch Printing Timeout (seconds) ................................ 68 
Billing Code .................................................................. 69 
Billing Codes ................................................................. 71 
Billing Information ....................................................... 19 
Billing Popup cache refresh interval ............................. 69 
Billing Pop-Up Status .................................................... 73 

C 
Central  Data Sync .......................................................... 75 
Central Server Synch Settings .................................... 127 
Changing Project Preferences using Project Editor ...... 33 
Client Status .................................................................. 72 
Comments .................................................................... 71 
Configuring Abacus Settings .......................................... 46 
Configuring Devices...................................................... 90 
Copy Terminals ............................................................. 91 
Corp Codes ................................................................. 108 
Creating Billing Codes ................................................... 54 
Creating Global Notes ................................................... 57 
Creating New Paper Size .............................................. 99 
Creating Project Phases................................................. 58 
Creating Report ............................................................ 77 
Custom Reports ............................................................... 79 

D 
Default Media Type ...................................................... 89 
Define Custom Fields ................................................. 129 
Defining Billing Options................................................. 54 
Defining Groups ............................................................ 51 
Defining the Access Policy ............................................ 65 
Defining the Billing Popup settings ................................. 68 
Deleting Client ............................................................ 119 
Deleting Scaled Pricing ............................................... 116 
Departments ................................................................ 73 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         169 of 170 
 

Device Group ................................................................ 89 
Different Options from Report Toolbar ........................ 78 

E 
Enable Batch Printing mode ......................................... 72 
Entering Flat Pricing .................................................... 112 
Entering Manual Activity to the Database .................... 18 
Entering Scaled Pricing .................................................. 113 
Export File Information ................................................. 23 
Export Option Page window ......................................... 21 
Export Settings Page window ....................................... 22 
Exporting .................................................................... 153 
Exporting Activities ..................................................... 156 
Exporting Activity Information ..................................... 21 
Exporting Data through ePremier .............................. 153 
Exporting Project List Information ................................ 42 
Exporting Projects ...................................................... 162 
Exporting Summary Report .......................................... 82 

F 
Filter By field ................................................................. 15 
Filter Options ................................................................ 34 
Filtering the Activity list .................................................. 15 
FM Managed ................................................................ 88 
Friendly Name ................................................................ 88 

G 
General Preferences ..................................................... 72 
Global Attributes ........................................................... 57 

I 
Import Options ..................................................... 39, 123 
Importing .................................................................... 140 
Importing Client .......................................................... 120 
Importing Paper Sizes ......................................... 101, 148 
Importing Projects ...................................................... 140 
Importing users from Active Directory ............................... 48 
Importing Users from the Domain ................................ 49 
Importing Users from Your Network ............................ 47 
Importing Windows Users .......................................... 145 
Importing your Project list from an existing Database . 36 

J 
Job details ..................................................................... 19 

L 
Local Printers................................................................ 85 
Location Key ................................................................. 88 

M 
Making Changes to the Activity List .................................. 27 
Manage Paper Sizes Master List................................. 105 
Manager Data .............................................................. 73 
Manager Display Options .............................................. 126 
Manual Activities ......................................................... 56 
Map Items .................................................................. 134 
Maximum Snooze Time (seconds) ............................... 68 
Maximum Times User can click Snooze button between 

Activity Record ........................................................ 68 
Media ........................................................................... 70 
Media Advanced Menu Options .................................. 97 
Modifying a Device....................................................... 88 
Modifying Corp Codes ................................................ 110 
Modifying Individual Pricing ....................................... 115 
Modifying the Paper Size ........................................... 100 
Monitor Type .................................................................. 89 

N 
Navigating through the Abacus Manager Windows..... 12 
Network Printers .......................................................... 86 

O 
Options .......................................................................... 89 

P 
Paper Type ................................................................... 71 
Phase ............................................................................ 69 
Phase List ..................................................................... 71 
Popup Preferences ....................................................... 72 
Previously Connected Printers ..................................... 86 
Price Catalogs ..................................................... 108, 111 
Price Models .............................................................. 112 
Pricing Model ................................................................. 97 
Printer Name ................................................................ 88 
Process Color Pages ..................................................... 89 
Project .......................................................................... 69 
Project Favorites .......................................................... 72 
Project List ................................................................... 71 
Provider Key ................................................................. 88 



 
 

Abacus Manager Version 3050 
         170 of 170 
 

Q 
Quick Select Button ...................................................... 71 

R 
Refresh Data ................................................................. 20 
Remap Device .............................................................. 134 
Remap Projects ............................................................ 135 
Remote Printers............................................................ 86 
Removing Corp Code .................................................. 110 
Removing Summary Report .......................................... 82 
Restore Activities ........................................................ 132 
Restore Default Phase .................................................. 35 

S 
Searching Summaries ................................................... 82 
Select AddUpdateProjects window .............................. 34 
Serial Number ............................................................... 89 
Server Connections ....................................................... 139 
Server Settings .............................................................. 72 
Setting Filter ................................................................. 15 
Setting the display options for the Activities List ................ 26 
Setting up an automated Project list Import ...................... 41 
Setting up the Abacus Manager ................................... 12 
Setting your Media option .............................................. 97 

Settings Window .......................................................... 54 
Sheet Sizes ..................................................................... 97 
Snooze .......................................................................... 71 

T 
The Abacus Settings Window ....................................... 46 
Tools ........................................................................... 126 
Tracking ......................................................................... 61 
Tracking Devices ........................................................... 90 
Tracking Rules ................................................................. 63 
Troubleshooting ......................................................... 137 

U 
Unbilled Jobs Section ................................................... 71 
Unmapped Items .......................................................... 136 
Users ............................................................................ 47 
Using the Abacus Manager ............................................ 11 

V 
View Options ................................................................. 25 

W 
Web Reports ................................................................ 79 

 

 


	Administrator’s Guide
	Disclaimer
	Copyright
	Trademarks

	About This Guide
	Purpose of this Guide
	Who should read this Guide
	How this Guide is organized
	Typographical Conventions
	How to Get in Touch
	Documentation Support
	Technical Support
	For additional information:


	Chapter 1- Introduction
	Product Overview
	How the system works
	Abacus Core Components
	Client Components
	Configuration Management and Reporting Component
	Data Collection and Consolidation Components

	Using the Abacus Manager
	Setting up the Abacus Manager
	Navigating through the Abacus Manager Windows


	Chapter 2 Abacus Activities
	Accessing Activity screen

	The Activity screen is split into two frames: the Activity List on the left hand side and the
	Filtering the Activity list
	Setting Filter
	Entering Manual Activity to the Database
	Refresh Data
	Exporting Activity Information
	View Options
	Setting the display options for the Activities List
	Making Changes to the Activity List

	Assigning Project info
	Unmapped Items
	Mapping the Unmapped item


	Chapter 3 Abacus Projects
	Accessing Projects Screen
	Adding a New Project to Abacus
	Changing Project Preferences using Project Editor
	Advanced menu items in the Project List
	Importing your Project list from an existing Database
	Setting up an automated Project list Import
	Exporting Project List Information



	Chapter 4 Abacus Settings
	Configuring Abacus Settings
	The Abacus Settings Window
	Users
	Importing Users from Your Network
	Importing users from Active Directory
	Importing Users from the Domain
	Adding users individually
	Defining Groups

	Defining Billing Options
	Creating Billing Codes

	Manual Activities
	Global Attributes
	Creating Global Notes
	Creating Project Phases

	Tracking
	Application Extensions

	Tracking Rules
	Defining the Access Policy
	Defining the Billing Popup settings

	Client Status
	Billing Pop-Up Status

	Manager Data
	Departments

	Central  Data Sync


	Chapter 5 Abacus Reports
	Accessing Reports Screen
	Creating Report


	The reports toolbar enables you to navigate, zoom, print, or export the report.
	Different Options from Report Toolbar
	Custom Reports
	Web Reports

	Chapter 6 Abacus Summary
	Accessing Summary Screen
	Searching Summaries
	Removing Summary Report
	Exporting Summary Report


	Chapter 7 Abacus Devices
	Accessing Device Screen
	Adding a New Device
	Modifying a Device
	Tracking Devices
	Configuring Devices

	Copy Terminals
	Adding Copy Terminal


	Chapter 8 Abacus Media
	Accessing the Media Screen
	Adding New Media
	Setting your Media option


	Chapter 9 Abacus Paper Sizes
	Accessing Paper Sizes Screen
	Creating New Paper Size


	Click Add to save your new sheet size.
	Modifying the Paper Size

	Select the paper size that is to be modified from the Paper Sizes list. This will cause the sheet size options frame to refresh and display the current options for the chosen size.
	Importing Paper Sizes
	Manage Paper Sizes Master List

	Right-click on Paper Sizes and then click Manage paper sizes Master List from the list of options.
	Select the Paper type that you want to add in ‘Paper Sizes’ and then click Import Selected. The paper sizes from the master list get imported.
	Chapter 9 Abacus Pricing
	Accessing Pricing Screen
	Corp Codes
	Adding New Corp Codes
	Modifying Corp Codes
	Removing Corp Code

	Price Catalogs
	Adding a new Price Catalogue

	Price Models
	Entering Flat Pricing
	Entering Scaled Pricing
	Modifying Individual Pricing
	Deleting Scaled Pricing


	Chapter 11 Abacus Clients
	Accessing Clients screen
	Adding Client in the Client List
	Deleting Client
	Importing Client


	Chapter 12 Tools
	Manager Display Options

	In this menu, you may set preferences for the Abacus Manager.
	Click OK to set the selected options.
	Central Server Synch Settings

	Click Tools (Central Server Synch Settings. The Reset Synch Settings window appears.
	You can monitor the number of activities which have been synched to the Reprographic providers Central Server during a specified period. By selecting specific check boxes, you may individually reset the counts for the various activity types which late...
	Select the activities you want to reset and click Save.
	Add Manual Activity

	Click Tools (Add Manual Activity. The Register Manual Activity window appears.
	In the Job details section:
	In the Billing Information section:
	To allow the system to track your costs and charges, enter the required information in the Pricing section.
	Click the Printer and Media Settings to establish the advanced options like, printer, media selection, paper size, machine name, and number of copies from/in the relevant fields and click OK.
	Click Add to add the manual activity details and the data gets recorded in the database.
	Define Custom Fields
	Archive and Restore Activities
	Archive & Purge Activities
	Restore Activities

	Map Items
	Remap Device
	Remap Projects
	Unmapped Items
	Aliases

	Troubleshooting
	Activity Queue
	Server Connections

	Default Options

	Chapter 13 Importing
	Importing Projects
	Importing Windows Users
	Importing Paper Sizes

	Chapter 14 Exporting
	Exporting Data through ePremier
	Exporting Activities
	Exporting Projects

	Index

